



#### Department of Shared Administrative Services Governor Sarah Huckabee Sanders Secretary Leslie Fisken

September 12, 2025

The Honorable Blake Johnson, Co-Chairperson The Honorable Frances Cavenaugh, Co-Chairperson ALC Review State Capitol Building, Room 315 Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Dear Senator Johnson and Representative Cavenaugh:

Under Arkansas Procurement Law, all non-exempt contracts for "services," as defined in Arkansas Procurement Law, must be presented for legislative review if they have an annual contract amount that equals or exceeds fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) in any contract year or a total projected contract amount of three hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$350,000) over the term of the contract. See Ark. Code Ann. § 19-61-116.

With this letter, the Office of State Procurement (OSP) is presenting all such contracts that it has received for legislative review this month. In addition, two ratification requests are being presented for review. First, the Arkansas State Police (ASP) is presenting contract 4502227900 for ratification. In May 2024, the ASP Troop I Testing facility in Harrison, Arkansas, was destroyed by a tornado. In July 2024, a purchase order to procure design services for the rebuild was executed as a small order for \$25,000.00; however, the agency later became aware that the threshold for a small order is \$20,000.00. Second, the Department of Public Safety – Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training (CLEST) and the Washington County Sheriff's Office entered into a vehicle lease agreement on May 13, 2024, for two (2) Chevrolet Tahoes from the Washington County Sheriff's Office without prior approval.

None of the remaining contracts presented appear, on their face, to have been procured in violation of Arkansas Procurement Law. We ask for their favorable review.

As requested during the September 20, 2024, ALC meeting, I also note the date the original RFPs were issued, and the RFP method (MAP or traditional) utilized for the procurement:

Agency Name	Contract No.	Contractor Name	Date	RFP
			Issued	Method
University of Arkansas - Fayetteville	RA1264280	Stephens Insurance LLC	02/13/2025	MAP
University of Central Arkansas	RA2616504	Assetworks LLC	05/13/2025	Traditional
University of Arkansas - Fayetteville	RA1264277	The Segal Company (Western States) Inc	02/24/2025	MAP

Department of Shared Administrative Services	4600057010	Datapath Administrative Services Inc	05/23/2025	MAP
University of Arkansas at Little Rock	RA26145509	Comcast of Little Rock Inc	04/07/2025	MAP
University of Arkansas at Fayetteville	RA1264271	Ifactory	11/04/2024	MAP
National Park College	NP-25-0019	VisionPoint Marketing	06/02/2025	Traditional

Finally, OSP reports that it has completed its work with Ikaso to review and revise portions of the Arkansas Procurement Rules, and after review by the Governor's office, it will begin the promulgation process.

Should you have any questions, we will do our best to see that they are answered.

Sincerely,

Jessica Patterson

Justica Patterson

Director – Office of State Procurement



### State of Arkansas Governor Sarah Huckabee Sanders

## E1

#### ARKANSAS STATE POLICE

1 State Police Plaza Drive Little Rock, Arkansas 72209-4822 www.asp.arkansas.gov

"SERVING WITH PRIDE AND DISTINCTION SINCE 1935"

Mike A. Hagar
Director

ARKANSAS STATE POLICE COMMISSION

> John Allison Chairman Conway

Jim Hinkle Vice-Chairman Conway

Ken Reeves Secretary Harrison

Neff Basore Bella Vista

Mike Akin Monticello

Steve Edwards

Marianna

Jeff Teague Fayetteville Mrs. Jessica Patterson State Procurement Director TSS Office of State Procurement 501 Woodlane, Suite 201 Little Rock, AR 72201

Re: Request for Ratification of Services Provided by Wittenberg Delony & Davidson Inc. (WD&D)

Dear Mrs. Patterson:

I am writing to request the ratification of services totaling \$25,000.00 with WD&D. The details are as follows:

In May 2024, the Arkansas State Police (ASP) Troop I CDL Testing facility in Harrison, Arkansas, was destroyed by a tornado. This facility had been newly constructed in Fiscal Year 2020 under WD&D design services that were lawfully procured following Division of Building Authority (DBA) processes.

Given WD&D's extensive knowledge of the project as the original designer of the facility plans, ASP sought to procure design services for the rebuild through WD&D. This approach was preferred for both efficiency and cost reduction. ASP worked with DBA to determine the best mechanism to accomplish this procurement and mistakenly understood that the threshold for a DBA small order was \$25,000. Based on this understanding, ASP obtained a quote from WD&D and executed purchase order 4502227900 in July 2024. In August 2025, ASP became aware that the DBA small order threshold is actually \$20,000. In light of this information, ASP is requesting ratification of purchase order 4502227900.

Your consideration of this ratification request is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Mike Hagar

Secretary, Department of Public Safety



#### STATE OF ARKANSAS SERVICES CONTRACT

Contract #	4502227900	Federal ID #	71-0311512	
Service Type	Professional Consultant Services (	Procurement Method	Competitive Bid	-

1. Contracting Parties. State of Arkansas is hereinafter referred to as the Department and contractor is herein after referred to as the Contractor.

Department No. & Name	0960 - Arkansas State Police	-
Division		-

Contractor Name WITTENBERG DELONY & DAVIDSON INC	
Contractor Address	5050 NORTHSHORE LN NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72118
Contractor Number	100028637

2. Objectives, Scope, and Performance. Identify, in reasonable detail, the objectives and scope of the contractual agreement and the methods the Department will use to determine whether the objectives of the contract (Contract) have been achieved. If space below is insufficient it may be supplemented with Attachment 4.

This purchase is for Architect design services for repairing the AR State Police Troop I Storage/CDL building in Harrison, AR that was damaged by a tornado in May 2024.

3. Term Dates. The original term (Original Term) of the Contract shall commence on <a href="https://original.org/19/2024">original.org/19/2024</a> and shall continue until <a href="https://original.org/19/2026">original.org/19/2026</a>, unless earlier terminated or cancelled in accordance with the Contract or some other writing agreed to and signed by the parties, but in no event may the Original Term exceed a period of four (4) consecutive years from the effective date of the Original Term, unless exempt from Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-61-512(c)(1). By written agreement of the parties, the term of the Contract may be extended or renewed for additional time beyond the Original Term. This allows for a total possible term (Total Possible Term) beyond the Contract's Original Term, as defined in the following paragraph.

The Total Possible Term of the Contract is a period comprised of the Original Term plus any

	Contract #: 4502227900
, ,	ne parties in writing, but in no event longer than a

extensions or renewals that may be agreed to by the parties in writing, but in no event longer than a period of seven (7) consecutive years from the effective date of the **Original Term**, unless otherwise provided by law. Subject to applicable law, the terms hereof, and an appropriation of necessary funding, the Total Possible Term of this Contract expires no later than 6/30/2026 (mm/dd/yyyy).

**4. Contractor's Performance Obligations.** Contractor, for the duration of the Contract and as consideration for the Department's payment as set forth below, shall provide the following to the Department:

Contractor must provide detailed billable hours, architect drawings, and cost estimates for review along with the invoice for payment.

The parties agree that this paragraph 4 of the Contract, and any incorporated attachment, fully sets forth the Contractor's performance upon which the Department's obligation to pay the Contractor is conditioned. (if the space provided is not enough to fully specify the Contractor's duty to perform and to identify the standards of satisfactory performance, the Contractor's covenant to perform must be set forth in Attachment 5 hereto, Performance Details, the terms of which, if any, are incorporated herein by reference.)

5. **Department's Payment Obligations**. Department, as consideration for the Contractor's satisfactory performance of the Contractor's Performance Obligations, as set forth above, shall pay the Contractor as follows:

Payment is processed upo	on receipt of invoice	and services.	

The parties agree that this paragraph 5 of the Contract, and any incorporated attachment, fully sets forth

Contract #: 4502227900
------------------------

all applicable rates, fees, charges, costs (transportation, per diem, subsistence, out-of-pocket allowances, and any other costs that may apply), and items for which the Contractor is entitled to payment under the Contract as consideration for Contractor's satisfactory performance of its obligations under the Contract.

The Department shall not pay Contractor except as set forth. The parties also agree that the method(s) of determining the amount of payment corresponding to the Contractor's satisfactory performance is/are set forth in this paragraph 5 such that the total payment owed under the Contract can be determined by reference thereto. (If the space provided is not enough to fully set forth the information needed to determine proper compensation owed by the Department for Contractor's satisfactory performance under the Contract, that information must be set forth in Attachment 2, Calculation of Compensation, the terms of which, if any, are incorporated herein by reference.)

Assuming: (a) Contractor's full and satisfactory performance under the Contract for the duration of the **Original Term**, and (b) the corresponding compensation identified in paragraph 5; the maximum number of dollars that the Department may be obligated to pay to the Contractor under the terms of the Contract for the Original Term is: 25,000 (Initial Contract Amount).

Assuming: (a) Contractor's full and satisfactory performance under the Contract for the duration of its **Total Possible Term**, and (b) the corresponding compensation identified in paragraph 5, the maximum number of dollars that the Department may be obligated to pay to the Contractor under the terms of the Contract for the Total Possible Term is: 25,000 (Total Projected Contract Amount).

If either the **Total Projected Contract Amount** or the amount the Department may be obligated to pay the Contractor in any given year of the **Original Term**, or the **Total Possible Term** of the Contract meets or exceeds the threshold of Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-61-116, the Contract shall be submitted for legislative review prior to its effective date.

6. Terms and Conditions of Solicitation Incorporated and Order of Precedence. The parties agree that the agreement in this Contract memorializes and incorporates by reference any and all written representations, warranties, terms, and conditions, set forth in the underlying solicitation document and the bid or proposal that became the basis of the Contract award, which representations, warranties, terms, and conditions continue in full force and effect unless expressly amended hereby.

Accordingly, the provisions of this memorialization of the Contract should be read as being consistent therewith and supplementary thereto to the extent reasonably possible. However, in the event of a conflict between the provisions of this memorialization and the specific provisions of the bid or proposal that was the basis of award, such conflict shall be resolved by giving priority to the documents in the order listed below, including but not limited to conflicting order of precedence provisions.

- A. This Contract, as may be amended in writing by the parties;
- B. The solicitation 1001003767 (Solicitation number) including all Addenda;
- **C.** Contractor's response to the solicitation.
- 7. Termination & Cancellation Clauses.
  - A. Non-Appropriation Clause Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-67-206(b)(11). In the event the State of Arkansas fails to appropriate funds or make monies available for any biennial period covered by the term of this contract for the services to be provided by the Contractor, this Contract shall be terminated on the last day of the last biennial period for which funds were

appropriated or monies made available for such purposes.

This provision shall not be construed to abridge any other right of termination the agency may have.

- **B.** For Convenience. The Department may terminate this contract for any reason by giving the Contractor written notice of such termination no less than sixty (60) days prior to the date of termination.
- C. For Cause. The Department may cancel this Contract for cause when the Contractor fails to perform its obligations under it by giving the Contractor written notice of such cancellation at least thirty (30) days prior to the date of proposed cancellation. In any written notice of cancellation for cause, the State will advise the Contractor in writing of the reasons why the State is considering cancelling the Contract and may provide the Contractor with an opportunity to avoid cancellation for cause by curing any deficiencies identified in the notice of cancellation for cause prior to the date of proposed cancellation. The parties may endeavor to agree to reasonable modifications in the Contract to accommodate the causes of the cancellation for cause and avoid the cancellation, to the extent permitted by law, and at the discretion of each party individually.

#### 8. Non-negotiable Governing Law and Venue.

- A. This contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of Arkansas. Exclusive venue arising under this Contract is Pulaski County, Arkansas.
- B. Any legislation that may be enacted subsequent to the date of this Contract, which may cause all or any part of the Contract to be in conflict with the laws of the State of Arkansas, will be given proper consideration if and when this contract is renewed or extended. At such time, the parties agree that the Contract shall be amended to comply with any applicable laws in effect.
- C. Under Arkansas law, the release of public records is governed by the Arkansas Freedom of Information Act found at Section 25-19-101 et. seq. of the Arkansas Code Annotated.
- 9. Non-negotiable Sovereign Immunity. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed as a waiver of the State's sovereign immunity. Any claims Contractor wishes to assert against the State in connection with this Contract shall be brought in the Arkansas State Claims Commission.
- 10. Non-negotiable Intergovernmental/Cooperative Use. In accordance with Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-61-802, any State public procurement unit may participate in this Contract with a participating addendum signed by the Contractor and approved by the chief procurement officer of the procurement agency issuing the contract.
- 11. Non-negotiable Disclosure Required by Executive Order 98-04. Any contract or amendment to a contract executed by an agency which exceeds \$10,000 shall require the Vendor to disclose information as required under the terms of Executive Order 98-04 and the Regulations pursuant thereto. The Vendor shall also require the subcontractor to disclose the same information. The Contract and Grant Disclosure and Certification Form shall be used for this purpose. Contracts with another government entity such as a state agency, public education institution, federal government entity, or body of a local government are exempt from disclosure requirements.

The failure of any person or entity to disclose as required under any term of Executive Order 98-04, or the violation of any rule, regulation or policy promulgated by the Department of Finance and

Administration pursuant to this Order, shall be considered a material breach of the terms of the contract, lease, purchase agreement, or grant and shall subject the party failing to disclose, or in violation, to all legal remedies available to the Agency under the provisions of existing law.

- 12. Compliance. The Contractor shall ensure, in cooperation with the Department, that the Contract adheres to the requirements of Arkansas procurement law, including without limitation the inclusion of any mandatory language and the submission of the contract for any required review. The signature of the Contractor on this Contract serves as an acknowledgement that the Contractor is:
  - A. Equally responsible with the Department for adhering to the requirements of Arkansas Procurement Law related to the content and review of the Contract; and
  - B. Subject to the relevant ethical provisions of Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-64-101 et seq.
- 13. Indemnity. The Contractor shall be fully liable for the actions of its agents, employees, partners, and assigns and shall fully indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Department, and their officers, agents, and employees from third party suits, actions, damages, and costs of every name and description, including attorney's fees to the extent arising from or relating to personal injury and damage to real or personal property, caused in whole or in part by the negligence or willful misconduct of Contractor, its agents, employees, partners, or assigns.
- 14. Assignment/Subcontracting. Contractor shall not assign, sell, transfer, subcontract or sublet rights, or delegate responsibilities under this Contract, in whole or in part, without the prior written approval of the Department.
- 15. Amendments. The terms of this Contract shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever without written approval of both parties. Any amendment that increases compensation or represents a material substantive change may require review by Legislative Council or Joint Budget Committee pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-61-116.
- 16. Records. Financial and accounting records reasonably relevant to State of Arkansas transactions under this Contract shall be subject to examination by appropriate Arkansas government authorities for a period of five (5) years from the date of expiration, termination or cancellation and final payment under this Contract, provided, however, that such government authorities will provide thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor of its intent to conduct such examination contemplated by this section; and provided that such examination occurs pursuant to a mutually agreed upon location, during normal business hours and subject to reasonable confidentiality obligations.
- 17. Non-waiver. The failure by one party to require performance of any provision shall not affect that party's right to require performance at any time thereafter, nor shall a waiver of any breach or default of this Contract constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach or default or a waiver of the provision itself.
- **18. Severability.** If any provision of this contract is held unenforceable, all remaining provisions of this Contract shall remain in full force and effect.
- 19. ACH Payment. All payments to the Contractor under this Contract shall be made exclusively through ACH (Automated Clearing House) direct deposit or through the State's authorized VISA Procurement Card (p-card). The Contractor agrees to provide the necessary banking information, including account number, routing number, and any other details required to facilitate ACH direct deposits. The Contractor

Contract #:	4502227900
-------------	------------

is responsible for ensuring that the provided banking information is accurate and up to date. Any delays or errors in payment caused by incorrect or outdated information provided by the Contractor shall not be the responsibility of the Department. The Department will process payments according to the agreed payment schedule, and all payments made via ACH direct deposit shall be considered as duly received upon successful transmission to the Contractor's designated bank account.

20. Att	achments.
1.	Certification of Contractor

- 2. Calculation of Compensation, as applicable;
- 3. Source of Funds
- 4. Objectives, Scope, and Performance Standards, as applicable; and
- 5. Performance Details, as applicable

6.	Additional	<b>Attachments</b>	as applicable

A	
В.	
300-30-	 _
C.	

#### 21. Notices.

- A. Method of Notice. The parties shall give all notices and communications between the parties in writing by (i) personal delivery, (ii) a nationally-recognized, next-day courier service, (iii) first-class registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, (iv) fax, or (v) electronic mail to the party's address specified in this Contract, or to the address that a party has notified to be that party's address for the purposes of this section.
- B. Receipt of Notice. A notice given under this Contract will be effective on
  - i. the other party's receipt of it, or
  - ii, if mailed, the earlier of the other party's receipt of it and the fifth business day after mailing it.
- **C. Issuance of Notice.** All notices and communications between the parties in writing shall be directed to the respective parties in accordance with the following:

Contact #1 - Department Representative submitting/tracking this contract

Anna Pennington	Procurement Coordinator
Name	Title
501-618-8335	Anna.K.Pennington@asp.arkansas.gov
Telephone #	Email
Jenna Castleberry	e with knowledge of this project (for general questions and responses  Fiscal Support Administrator  Title
501-618-8183	jenna.castleberry@asp.arkansas.gov
Telephone #	Email

Form SRV-1 Page 6 of 11 Rev 8/2025

	Contract #.					
Contact #3 - Department Representative Director or Critical Contact (for time sensitive questions and responses)						
Name	Title					
Telephone#	Email					
including telecommunications hardware or serious represents and warrants it shall comply with with visual impairments and nonvisual access.	e electronic information processing hardware or software, software ("Information Technology"), then the Contractor federal and state law relating to accessibility by persons standards established by the Office of State Technology, Access Clause and are included herein by reference, as					
	NO OBLIGATIONS WILL BE INCURRED BY A STATE OS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE OBLIGATIONS WHEN					

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Wallie Sprick

Printed Name

Printed Name

Director

Title

Title

Soso Northshore Lw. NLR, AR. 72113

Address

Address

Signature

9/5/2025

Date

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Col. Mike Hagar

Printed Name

Director

Title

1 State Police Plaza Dr. Little Rock, AR 72209

Address

Col. Mat. 4. Jp. 1225

Signature

9/5/2025

Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties sign and cause this Contract to be executed. Notwithstanding verbal or other representations by the parties, the "Effective Date" of this Contract shall be the date

THEY BECOME DUE.

provided in Section 3 above.

#### Attachment #1 CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Sections A, B and C apply to all service contracts. Sections D and E apply to Professional and Consulting Services contracts only.  A. "I,
certify under penalty of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, no regular full-time or part-time employee of the State of Arkansas will receive any personal, direct or indirect monetary benefits as a result of the execution of this contract that would violate the law." Where the Contractor is a widely-held public corporation, the term 'direct or indirect monetary benefits' "shall not apply to any regular corporate dividends paid to a stockholder of said corporation who is also a State employee and who owns less than ten percent (10%) of the total outstanding stock of the contracting corporation."
<b>B.</b> List any other contracts or subcontracts Contractor has with any other state government entities. (Not applicable to contracts between Arkansas state departments. If no contracts or subcontracts, please put "Not applicable" or "None.")
None
C. Is Contractor currently engaged in any legal controversies with any state agencies or representing any clients engaged in any controversy with any Arkansas state department? If no controversies, please put "Not applicable" or "None.")
None
D. Contractor shall list below, or on an attachment hereto, names, addresses, and relationship of those persons who will be supplying services to the State at the time of the execution of the contract. If the names are not known at the time of the execution of the contract, the Contractor shall submit the names along with the other information as they become known. Such persons shall, for all purposes, be employees or independent contractors operating under the control of the Contractor (subcontractors), and nothing herein shall be construed to create an employment relationship between the departments and the persons listed below.
Name Address Relationship  Southern Reprographics Inc PO BOX 1878 LITTLE ROCK, AR 72203 Subcontractor

Form SRV-1 Page 8 of 11 Rev 8/2025

#### **CERTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR CONT'D**

E. The State has no managerial responsibilities over the Contractor or Contractor's employees. In carrying out this contract, Contractor understands and represents that there is no employment relationship between the contracting parties.

Pursuant to Arkansas law, a vendor must certify as specified below and as designated by the applicable laws.

1. Israel Boycott Restriction: For contracts valued at \$1,000 or greater.

A public entity shall not contract with a person or company (the "Contractor") unless the Contractor certifies in writing that the Contractor is not currently engaged in a boycott of Israel. If at any time after signing this certification the Contractor decides to boycott Israel, the Contractor must notify the contracting public entity in writing. See Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-1-503.

2. Illegal Immigrant Restriction: For contracts valued at \$25,000 or greater.

No state agency may contract for services with a Contractor who knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal immigrant. The Contractor shall certify that it does not knowingly employ, or contract with, illegal immigrants. See Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-60-105.

3. Energy, Fossil Fuel, Firearms, and Ammunition Industries Boycott Restriction: For contracts valued at \$75,000 or greater.

A public entity shall not contract unless the contract includes a written certification that the Contractor is not currently engaged in and agrees not to engage in, a boycott of an Energy, Fossil Fuel, Firearms, or Ammunition Industry for the duration of the contract. See Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-1-1102.

4. Scrutinized Company Restriction: Required with bid or proposal submission.

A state agency shall not contract with a Scrutinized Company or a company that employs a Scrutinized Company as a subcontractor. A Scrutinized Company is a company owned in whole or with a majority ownership by the government of the People's Republic of China. A state agency shall require a company that submits a bid or proposal for a contract to certify that it is not a Scrutinized Company and does not employ a Scrutinized Company as a subcontractor. See Arkansas Code Annotated § 25-1-1203.

By signing this form, the Contractor agrees and certifies they are in compliance with the certification requirements listed above that are relevant to this contract and will remain so for the aggregate term of any resultant contract.

Contract #:	4502227900	
Contract #:	4302221900	

#### **Attachment #2 Calculation of Compensation**

Calculation of Compensation (for Professional & Consulting Service Contracts Only):

A. In the table below, provide the various levels of expertise, the number of personnel for each level, the compensation rate, and total for each level, as applicable.

Level of Personnel	Number :	Compensation Rate	Total for Level
Architect	1	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 24,500.00
OTAL COMPENSATION E	XCLUSIVE OF EXPEN	SE REIMBURSEMENT(S)	\$ 24,500.0

B. In the table below, provide any allowable reimbursable expenses, estimated rates, and a total for each level.

Reimbursable Expense Items (Specify) Est	mated Rate of Reimbursement	Total
Reimbursables / Reproductions	\$ 500.00	500.00
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
OTAL REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES		\$ 500.0

Total compensation inclusive of expenses reimbursement:	\$ 25,000.00	
Annual Contract Amount:	\$ 25,000.00	

Calculation of Services and Commodities (for Technical & General Service Contracts Only):

A. In the table below, as applicable, provide the various services to be rendered, the quantity, cost per item, and total cost.

Services	1	Quantity	Cost Per Item	Total Cost
	<u> </u>			
			TOTAL SERVICES	\$ 0.00

B. In the table below, as applicable, provide the various commodities, quantity, cost per item, and total cost

MODITIES \$ 0.0	TOTAL COMMODITIES		
or Item Total Cost	Cost Per Item	Quantity	Commodities

Total services inclusive of commodities:	\$ 0.00	
Annual Contract Amount:		

#### **Attachment #3 Source of Funds**

**Source of Funds the Department intends to draw on.** This is provided for informational purposes only. It is required under Arkansas Procurement Law and is not a performance obligation of the Department or an unconditional promise to pay from the sources identified.

Fund Sc	ource	Identify Source of Funds*	Fujid	Fund Center	Amount of Funding	% of Total Contract Cost
Other		Insurance Proceeds & FEMA	SMP9602	519F	\$ 25,000.00	100.00%
	7					%
						%
						%
						%
			EX.			%
				TOTAL\$	\$ 25,000.00	100.00%

Identify whether State general revenue funds (GRF), special revenue funds (SRF), federal funds (FED), or other public funds (Other) are the source. Identify each specific source of SRF, such as special taxes or fees, in the "Identify Source of Funds" column. Similarly, if Other public funds, such as tobacco funds, general improvement funds, etc., are being used to pay the Contractor, these should be specified in the "Identify Source of Funds" column.

09/05/2025

Purchasing Dooument Approval Status Report	cument App	goval Status	s Report															
Arkansas Administrative Statewide Information System	nistrative	Statewide 1	Informati	on System														
Program: ZMMPRR0022 APPROVAL STATUS	RR0022_APP	ROVAL STATUE	eo.															
System: PRD			Client: 100	: 100														
Data: 09/05/2025	025		Time:	Time: 10:38:23														
lte																		
E page 15			H94		(4/19/2024 08:29:34 (07/19/2024 08:29:34	8494411111 08:29:34		Agency 25K -	- 50K APPR	WED 07/19/2	024 06:29:	0 days, 00:00:21   0 days, 00	**************************************	07/ 07/	19/2024 07 19/2024 07	07/19/2024 07/19/2024 08:26:33 07/19/2024 07/19/2024 08:26:33	08:26:33 08:26:33	07/19/2024 07/19/2024 08:26:33 07/19/2024 07/19/2024 09:26:33 DIV AR STATE POLICE

#### **CONTRACT AND GRANT DISCLOSURE AND CERTIFICATION FORM**

ailure to complete all of the follow			esult in a delay in obtain FEDERAL ID NUMBER		se, purchase				ency.		
AXPAYER ID #:			0311512	SUBCU		es XNo	SUBCONTRACTOR N	vame: aberg Delony &	Davidson, Inc	r.	
				IS THIS FOR:	_ — -			one perony of	Darieson, and		
AXPAYER ID NAME: Wittenber	g Delony	& David	son, Inc.			÷	Goods?	X	Services?	Both?	
OUR LAST NAME: Sprick		······································		FIRST NAME:	Wallie	<b>.</b>			мл. G	•	
DDRESS: 5050 Northshore La	ne									<del></del>	
TY: North Little Rock				STATI	z: AR		ZIP CODE:	72118	<u></u>		COUNTRY: U
IS A CONDITION OF	<u>OBTAIN</u>	IING, E	XTENDING, A	MENDING,	OR REI	NEWING	A CONTRAC	T, LEASE, F	PURCHASE	AGREEME	VT,
R GRANT AWARD V	VITH AN	IY ARI	(ANSAS STAT	TE AGENCY	, THE F	OLLON	ING INFORMA	ATION MUS	T BE DISCL	LOSED:	
				For	Ind	IVI	DUALS	*			
dicate below if: you, your spouse	or the broth	ıer, sister, j	parent, or child of you	or your spouse is a	current or (	оппет теп	iber of the General Ass	sembly, Constitution	nal Officer, State	Board or Commission	on Member, or State
nployec:		1 Cak				, .	W/I	nat is the person(s)	name and how as	e they related to you	?
Position Held	Ma	rk (√)	Name of Position			w Long?				ublic, Jr., child, etc.]	
1 osidon 11ed	Current	Former	[senator, tepresentati commission, da		From MM/Y Y	To MM/Y Y		Person's Nam	c(s)		Relation
General Assembly											
Constitutional Officer				"				•			
tate Board or Commission Tember											
tate Employee											
None of the above applies											
			For	AN E	יודו	гү (	Busin	ESS)	è .		
ndicate below if any of the followin commission Member, State Employ neans the power to direct the purch	ec, or the sp	ouse, brot	ormer, hold any positi her, sister, parent, or c	on of control or he hild of a member of	old any owne	rship interes	t of 10% or greater in t	the entity: member			
	Ma	rk (v)	Name of Position	a of Job Held	For Ho	w Long?	What is the person		at is his/her % of er position of con	ownership interest a trol?	ınd/or what is
Position Held	Current	Former	[senator, represent board/commission,		From MM/Y Y	To MM/Y Y	1	Person's Name(s)		Ownership Interest (%)	Position of Control
General Assembly											
Constitutional Officer											
tate Board or Commission Jember											
State Employee								<u> </u>			
None of the above applies			•		•		<del></del>			<u> </u>	

Item E page 16

#### Contract and Grant Disclosure and Certification Form

Failure to make any disclosure required by Governor's Executive Order 98-04, or any violation of any rule, regulation, or policy adopted pursuant to that Order, shall be a material breach of the terms of this contract. Any contractor, whether an individual or entity, who fails to make the required disclosure or who violates any rule, regulation, or policy shall be subject to all legal remedies available to the agency.

#### As an additional condition of obtaining, extending, amending, or renewing a contract with a state agency I agree as follows:

- 1. Prior to entering into any agreement with any subcontractor, prior or subsequent to the contract date, I will require the subcontractor to complete a CONTRACT AND GRANT DISCLOSURE AND CERTIFICATION FORM. Subcontractor shall mean any person or entity with whom I enter an agreement whereby I assign or otherwise delegate to the person or entity, for consideration, all, or any part, of the performance required of me under the terms of my contract with the state agency.
- 2. I will include the following language as a part of any agreement with a subcontractor:

Failure to make any disclosure required by Governor's Executive Order 98-04, or any violation of any rule, regulation, or policy adopted pursuant to that Order, shall be a material breach of the terms of this subcontract. The party who fails to make the required disclosure or who violates any rule, regulation, or policy shall be subject to all legal remedies available to the contractor.

3. No later than ten (10) days after entering into any agreement with a subcontractor, whether prior or subsequent to the contract date, I will mail a copy of the CONTRACT AND GRANT DISCLOSURE AND CERTIFICATION FORM completed by the subcontractor and a statement containing the dollar amount of the subcontract to the state agency.

I certify under penalty of perjury, to the best of my that I agree to the subcontractor disclosure condition	knowledge and belief, all of the above information is true and correct and one stated herein.
Signature <u>Wallie Sprick</u>	Title Executive Vice President/COO Date 07/25/24
Vendor Contact Person Nancy Davis  Agency use only	Title Business Manager Phone No. 501-376-6681
Aceser Aceser I.e.s Aceser	Person Wyley Phone No. 618.8725 or Grant No. 4502227900

Revised 01/03



#### **Equal Employment Opportunity**

Wittenberg, Delony & Davidson, Inc. is an Equal Opportunity Employer that does not discriminate on the basis of actual or perceived race, creed, color, religion, national origin, ancestry, citizenship status, age, disability, sex, marital status, veteran status or any other characteristic protected by applicable federal, state or local laws. The Firm strives for the most qualified employees – those who perform well. Our management team is dedicated to this policy with respect to recruitment, hiring, placement, promotion, transfer, training, compensation, benefits, employee activities and general treatment during employment.

#### Jenna Castleberry

From:

Michael Moyer

Sent:

Tuesday, July 2, 2024 2:32 PM

To:

Nathan Alderson

Cc:

Dustin Morgan; Jenna Castleberry

Subject:

Re: Troop "I" Storage/CDL building A/E Fee.

Will do. Just wanted to double check.

Thanks,

Mike

From: Nathan Alderson < Nathan. Alderson@arkansas.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 2:08:49 PM

To: Michael Moyer <michael.moyer@asp.arkansas.gov>
Cc: Dustin Morgan <dustin.morgan@asp.arkansas.gov>
Subject: RE: Troop "I" Storage/CDL building A/E Fee.

Mike,

Thanks for the email. We do not need to approve the contract with WDD since it will be a PO. Please submit a copy of the PO with the plans and specs.

Thanks.



#### Nathan Alderson, AIA, CPM, CFM | State Architect, DRS

Administrator
Transformation and Shared Services, Division of Building Authority
o. 501.682.5546 |Nathan.Alderson@arkansas.gov
Website | Facebook | Twitter | LinkedIn | Instagram

From: Michael Moyer < michael.moyer@asp.arkansas.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 2, 2024 1:34 PM

To: Nathan Alderson <Nathan.Alderson@arkansas.gov>
Cc: Dustin Morgan <dustin.morgan@asp.arkansas.gov>
Subject: FW: Troop "I" Storage/CDL building A/E Fee.

Nathan,

Wallie advised he spoke with you regarding using them on an hourly rate not to exceed \$25,000.00 to design the storage/CDL building in Harrison that got destroyed by the tornado. Do you need to review or approve anything on their fee proposal? If not, we are going to issue the PO and proceed with the design. We will submit the plans to DBA for review and bidding.

Thanks, Mike Major Michael Moyer, Commander Regulatory and Building Operations Arkansas State Police #1 State Police Plaza Drive Little Rock, AR 72209 Phone: (501)618-8605

michael.moyer@asp.arkansas.gov



From: Wallie Sprick < wallie@wddarchitects.com >

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2024 10:38 AM

To: Michael Moyer < michael.moyer@asp.arkansas.gov >

Subject: Troop "I" Storage/CDL building A/E Fee.

#### Michael:

Attached is WDD's fee proposal for the replacement of the Troop "I" Storage building with the addition of the CDL offices

MEP and Structural have given me lump sums for their services which is includes in our not to exceed. I am hoping not to have to use MCE for civil. That is why I have Civil as and additional service and provided their hourly rate schedule.

Let me know if you have any questions or need anything else.

Thanks.



#### Wallie Sprick, AIA

Principal | Executive Vice President/COO W 501.376.6681 | M 501.920.3612 | www.wddarchitects.com

5050 Northshore Lane | North Little Rock, AR 72118 2434 East Joyce Blvd., Suite 10 | Fayetteville, AR 72703 June 28, 2024

WDD ARCHITECTS

Major Michael Moyer Regulator and Building Operations Arkansas State Police #1 State Police Plaza Drive Little Rock, AR 72209

Re: Harrison Storage/CDL Building Fee Proposal

#### Dear Michael:

Thank you for giving WD&D Architects the opportunity to submit the following fee proposals for design services on the proposed replacement of the storage building at Troop "I" HQ in Harrison. This proposal is based on the scope meeting with you on 6/3/24 and follow up conversations since that time.

#### WDD scope of services to be provided:

- 1. Conduct one site visit to determine the existing site conditions.
- 2. Prepare Architectural, Structural, MEP drawings and specifications for DBA Review, bidding, permitting and construction purposes.
- Architectural & Engineering documents prepared will meet State and Local Codes and will be submitted to the DBA and State Agency's for project approval.
- 4. A/E will Coordination with Owners Consultants and Specialty Consultants.

#### Contract Administrative Services Included in Basic Services:

- 1. Prepare Addendums during the bidding period.
- Prepare Owner/Contractor contract agreement.
- 3. Review Shop Drawings and submittals.
- 4. Field coordination during construction, answer RFI's and prepare Supplemental Instructions as needed.
- 5. Make (2) two Site Visits during construction and prepare Field Observation Reports for each visit.
- 6. Review and approve monthly Pay Applications from the General Contractor.
- 7. Collect close-out documents from the GC for DBA the owners use.

#### Exclusions:

- 1. Civil Engineering services are excluded but can be provided as needed as a pass through to the owner with no mark up.
- Landscape Design services are excluded but can be provided as needed as a pass through to the owner with no mark up.
- 3. Any Specialty Consultants.
- 4. Soils Testing.

5050 NORTHSHORE LN | NORTH LITTLE ROCK, AR 72118 | 501.376.6681 | WDDARCHTIECTS.COM

- Site Survey.
- Hazardous Material Surveys.

#### Reimbursable Expenses:

- 1. Review Fees required by authorities having jurisdiction over the project.
- 2. Printing and shipping cost.

WD&D's fee for the proposed Basic Services listed above on an hourly not to exceed \$25,000.00. The anticipated fee should be between \$23,000.00 and \$25,000.00. I have attached our hourly fee schedule along with the civil engineer's hourly fee schedules.

If this fee and scope of work is acceptable, please sign below and return a copy to me. Let me know if you will need an AIA Owner / Architect Agreement B101, 2017 for your review and signature.

If you have any questions, let me know. We look forward to working with Arkansas State Police again.

Sincerely,

WITTENBERG, DELONY & DAVIDSON, INC.

Wallie Sprick, AIA

Executive Vice President I COO

Major Michael Moyer

Regulator and Building Operations

Arkansas State Police



#### **Hourly Rate Schedule**

Senior Principal/Architect	300.00
Principal/Architect	250.00
Architect	200.00
Project Manager	180.00
Intern Architect	160.00
Specifications Writer	200.00
Contract Administrator/Coordinator	200.00
Senior Interior Designer	180.00
Interior Designer	140.00
Marketing/Graphic Designer	120.00
Administration	120.00

## Col. Mike A. Hagar Secretary

#### State of Arkansas Governor Sarah Huckabee Sanders

#### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

1 State Police Plaza Drive Little Rock, Arkansas 72209 Office: (501) 618-8235

April 2, 2025

Jessica Patterson Office of State Procurement 501 Woodlane Suite 201 Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Vehicle Lease - Commission on Law Enforcement Standards & Training

Dear Mrs. Patterson,

This letter is to request approval and ratification of a vehicle lease between the Department of Public Safety - Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training (CLEST) and the Washington County Sheriff's Office. CLEST entered into a vehicle lease agreement on May 13, 2024, for two (2) Chevrolet Tahoe's from the Washington County Sheriff's Office.

CLEST is currently authorized 22 vehicles and currently has 14 vehicles in operation. The addition of these two leased vehicles would bring the agency's vehicle count to 16 vehicles, which remains within the authorized limit. These vehicles are utilized at the Camden training facility for Evasive Driving Program offered to students.

The total cost of the lease is one dollar (\$1) per year per vehicle and will be paid using special revenue funds.

If you have any additional questions or require further information, please contact our office at (501) 618-8333.

Sincerely,

Karen Perry

Chief Fiscal Officer



#### **Auto Lease Agreement**

This Auto Lease Agreement made this 13<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024, between Washington County, Arkansas, (Lessor) and the Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Training, (Lessoe) organized and existing under the laws of the State of Arkansas.

# BECKYSTEWALL OWNOR WASHINGTON CO. & PROBATE CLORK

#### FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLD

 Leased Auto. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease, Lessor hereby Leases to the Lessee two vehicles:

CHEVROLET TAHOE VIN:
 CHEVROLET TAHOE VIN:

VIN: 1GNLC2E09DR332620 VIN: 1GNLC2EC5FR302964

- 2. Leased Amount. As consideration for this Lease, Lessee shall pay \$1 per year per vehicle.
- Effective Date of Agreement and Initial Term. This Agreement shall go into effect on the
  date first above written, and shall continue for a period of one (1) year from the date of
  execution.
- 4. <u>Automatic Renewal.</u> This Agreement shall automatically renew for additional periods of one (1) year each until terminated as described herein. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time for any reason whatsoever without penalty by providing the other party thirty (30) days advance written notice of termination. In the event of a material breach by a party, the other party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice to the breaching party.
- 5. Maintenance Expenses. Lessee shall be responsible for all expenses that shall result from the normal wear and tear of the automobile.
- 6. <u>Insurance.</u> Lessee must maintain Automobile Liability Insurance as required by State Law. A copy of the insurance card must be provided to the Lessor upon request.
- 7. <u>Damage or Destruction</u>. If the Leased Auto is destroyed or damaged, the Lessee agrees to be fully responsible for any charges that may stem from the damage of said automobile. Lessor shall be the beneficiary of any insurance proceeds from damage to the leased vehicle.
- 8. <u>Authority.</u> Each of the individuals executing this Lease on behalf of the Lessee or the Lessor represents to the other party that such individual is authorized to do so by requisite action of the party of the Lease.

LESSOR:

Patrick W. Deakins, Washington County Judge

DATE: 5/13/24

.....

644

LESSEE:

Clinis Chapmond

DATE: May 14, 2024 | 11:32 AM CDT



## Department of Transformation and Shared Services Governor Sarah Huckabee Sanders Secretary Leslie Fisken

#### OSP Approval Request Request for Qualifications (RFQ)

Complete all sections of this OSP Approval Request—Request for Qualifications form and follow the steps specified in the Request for Qualifications Procedures. Email the completed form to the Office of State Procurement review mailbox at <a href="mailto:osp.review@arkansas.gov">osp.review@arkansas.gov</a> to ensure timely review.

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-11-802 (e)(1), if approved by the Office of State Procurement, this RFQ request must be submitted to the Legislative Council for review **prior to** conducting the RFQ. Legislative Council review deadlines apply.

#### **Procurement Unit Requesting the RFQ**

Requesting Department: <u>0710 - Arkansas Department of Human Services</u>

Requesting Division: Office of Procurement Purchasing Contact: Sarah Cunningham

Phone Number: 501-396-6298 Email: sarah.cunningham@dhs.arkansas.gov

#### **General Information**

Description of Service/Commodity: Community Mental Health Center Services

Total Projected Cost: \$83,810,727 (over 3 years)

Start Date of Resulting Contract: 7/1/2026

Expiration Date of Resulting Contract: 6/30/2029

#### Why is an RFQ the most suitable method of procurement?

The Department of Human Services (DHS) Office of Substance Abuse and Mental Health (OSAMH) seeks approval to issue a multiple award Request for Qualifications (RFQ). The RFQ will identify qualified Community Mental Health Centers (CMHC) interested in providing and array of mental health treatment services for individuals who have no other payor. These services include crisis mental health, forensic, assessment and treatment across the state. The RFQ method is the most advantageous to the State of Arkansas because the qualifications of the vendors are the most important factors in the selection process due to the State's need to identify qualified vendors in each of the twelve (12) designated service regions covering all 75 counties in the state.

CMHCs will provide community-based care for the identified populations, predominantly those without insurance, the underinsured, and Arkansas State Hospital (ASH)-related clients, and actively work to divert adults, children, and youth with severe behavioral illness from hospitalization (psychiatric hospitals and psychiatric residential treatment centers), jail, or the emergency rooms for acute care. The array of programmatic and treatment services includes mobile crisis assessments and stabilization for adults, youth, and children, support for referred Clients discharging from ASH, support for Clients without insurance, community-based support for children and families, and other identified special services.

(1) <u>Providers must have a current Behavioral Health Agency (BHA) or Community Support Service Porvider</u> (CSSP) at the (Enhanced Level) Medicaid license from DHS within each of the Catchment Areas the

Community Mental Health Center is proposing to provide services.

- (2) Providers must be licensed in mental health field (LCSW, LPC, LAC, etc) and have a minimum of two (2) years' experience in crisis intervention, individual, family, and/or group therapy and a minimum of twelve (12) hours of continuing education annually.
- (3) Providers must be licensed by DHS to provide substance abuse disorder treatment services.
- (4) Providers must have non-profit status as required by Arkansas Code Annotated (ACA) §§ 20-47-202. For verification purposes, bidder must submit official documentation from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) confirming non-profit status.

The Providers shall serve the following populations in the delivery of crisis services:

- a. <u>Mobile Crisis population: All adults, youth, and children experiencing a Psychiatric or Behavioral</u> Crisis without a payor source for medically necessary services.
- b. Division of Children and Family Services (DCFS) population: All persons in the custody of the DCFS who are not a member of a PASSE. For this specific population, the CMHC must provide face-to-face crisis intervention and assessment services in the community setting. The community setting includes, without limitation, a home or foster home, school, or DCFS office. Crisis services must focus on stabilization of the client within the community, ensure hospital diversion when appropriate, must include a safety plan, and must include face-to-face follow-up within twenty-four (24) to forty-eight (48) hours of the initial crisis.

#### Why should cost not be considered in the procurement?

Reimbursement will be made in two ways (case rate or a 1/12<sup>th</sup> payment), and are tied to funding souces. Mental Health Block Grant funding (MHBG) must be restricted to priority populations including the following, seriously mentally ill adults, seriously emotionally disturbed children, early serious mental illness, and persons in need of behavioral health crisis intervention and this funding is combined with SGR to pay providers a set monthly 1/12 payment or case rate payment. Funds will be appropriated by region and distributed monthly by each region. The funding formula for each region will be based upon SMI population and mental health coverage/access. Rates will be identified in the resultant RFQ.

#### How will the cost of the contract be controlled?

OSAMH has limited funding available to fund these services; therefore the cost of the contract will be controlled by maintaining fixed rates and monitoring spending levels across all resultant contracts.

#### Provide additional details as needed.

Click here to enter text.

If this request to conduct an RFQ also includes a request to award to multiple contractors, please note that a multiple award request must include a rationale and basis for the multiple award contract and the number of contractors required to fulfill the need (see Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-11-262).

If a multiple award is desired, provide the rationale and basis for the multiple award contract. Due to the State's need to identify qualified vendors in each of the twelve (12) designated service regions across the state, DHS wishes to create partnerships with all respondents who demonstrate the ability to implement the expectations of the program and also meet the above outlined requirements. No one single vendor will be able to serve the populations statewide.

For a multiple award request, indicate the number of contractors required to fulfill the need. <u>DHS</u> will use the minimum number of qualified providers who meet the CMHC qualifications to best serve the needs across the state, which may include contractors being awarded to serve multiple service areas.

#### To Be Completed by the Office of State Procurement

Approved: The requestor has submitted an acceptable rationale to justify the request.

☐ Denied: The requestor has not submitted an acceptable rationale to justify the request and should utilize the appropriate method of procurement required by law.

#### **Comments**

Click here to enter text.

**Approver's Signature** 

Justica Patterson

9/12/2025 **Date** 



#### Department of Transformation and Shared Services

Governor Sarah Huckabee Sanders Secretary Leslie Fisken

#### OSP Approval Request Request for Qualifications (RFQ)

Complete all sections of this OSP Approval Request—Request for Qualifications form and follow the steps specified in the Request for Qualifications Procedures. Email the completed form to the Office of State Procurement review mailbox at <a href="mailto:osp.review@arkansas.gov">osp.review@arkansas.gov</a> to ensure timely review.

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-11-802 (e)(1), if approved by the Office of State Procurement, this RFQ request must be submitted to the Legislative Council for review **prior to** conducting the RFQ. Legislative Council review deadlines apply.

#### **Procurement Unit Requesting the RFQ**

Requesting Department: 0311 - Disability Determination

Requesting Division: n/a Purchasing Contact: Jeff Stearns

Phone Number: 501-682-7627 Email: Jeffrey.stearns@ssa.gov

#### **General Information**

Description of Service/Commodity: Medical Conultant for disability case processing.

Total Projected Cost: \$1,300,000

Start Date of Resulting Contract: 11/1/2025

Expiration Date of Resulting Contract: 6/30/2027

#### Why is an RFQ the most suitable method of procurement?

Medical Consultant must have a strong medical background and ability to apply that knowledge to Social Security Administration standards.

#### Why should cost not be considered in the procurement?

While cost is always an element to our medical consultant contracts, we believe quality is the paramount concern. The Arkansas DDS continues to be a national leader in case cost.

#### How will the cost of the contract be controlled?

Chief medical consultants are always monitoring production and quality of each of the agency's contract medical consultants. If a medical consultant is not performing at an acceptable level, this person can be counseled and/or trained on ways to improve their performance. Chief medical consultants also have the authority to move/remove work from contractors that are not achieving necessary efficiency or quality standards.

#### Provide additional details as needed.

Finding qualified medical contractors can be difficult. For many years we have kept a standing ad on our website for doctors to contact us about work. If/when we have need our agency looks through that list of qualified vendors and chooses one or more (depending on need) to engage in discussions with and to

#### potentially offer a contract.

If this request to conduct an RFQ also includes a request to award to multiple contractors, please note that a multiple award request must include a rationale and basis for the multiple award contract and the number of contractors required to fulfill the need (see Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-11-262).

If a multiple award is desired, provide the rationale and basis for the multiple award contract. Based on current disability workload and training capcity, the agency has determined that one additional doctor would be the ideal number at this time to enter into the new biennium. This increase is based upon a recent departure of a high producing medical consultant.

For a multiple award request, indicate the number of contractors required to fulfill the need. Click here to enter text.

#### To Be Completed by the Office of State Procurement

Approved: The requestor has submitted an acceptable rationale to justify the request.

☐ Denied: The requestor has not submitted an acceptable rationale to justify the request and should utilize the appropriate method of procurement required by law.

#### **Comments**

Click here to enter text.

**Approver's Signature** 

Jusica Patterson

9/12/2025 **Date** 



#### **Department of Transformation and Shared Services**

Governor Sarah Huckabee Sanders Secretary Leslie Fisken

#### OSP Approval Request Request for Qualifications (RFQ)

Complete all sections of this OSP Approval Request—Request for Qualifications form and follow the steps specified in the Request for Qualifications Procedures. Email the completed form to the Office of State Procurement review mailbox at <a href="mailto:osp.review@arkansas.gov">osp.review@arkansas.gov</a> to ensure timely review.

Pursuant to Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-11-802 (e)(1), if approved by the Office of State Procurement, this RFQ request must be submitted to the Legislative Council for review **prior to** conducting the RFQ. Legislative Council review deadlines apply.

#### **Procurement Unit Requesting the RFQ**

Requesting Department: 0930 - Department of Environmental Quality

Requesting Division: Emergency Management Purchasing Contact: Melissa Griffith

Phone Number: 501-682-0901 Email: melissa.l.griffith@arkansas.gov

#### **General Information**

Description of Service/Commodity: Emergency Environmental Remediation Qualified Contractor List

Total Projected Cost: \$5,000,000

Start Date of Resulting Contract: 3/1/2026

Expiration Date of Resulting Contract: 2/28/2030

#### Why is an RFQ the most suitable method of procurement?

By soliciting qualifications from environmental remediation contractors for inclusion on a Qualified Contractors List (QCL) the agency will be able to maintain a list of qualified contractors with appropriate resources and capabilities to provide 24-hour emergency response for environmental remediation.

#### Why should cost not be considered in the procurement?

The RFQ is not project specific and will enable the agency to have a list of contractors that are qualified to respond to emergency environmental incidents.

#### How will the cost of the contract be controlled?

Contractors will be limited by Ark. Code Ann. § 19-11-1001(3)(A). In the event of an emergency environmental remediation project, funding will be recouped from the insurance maintained by the responsible party, Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), or the Remedial Action Trust Fund Act (RATFA).

#### Provide additional details as needed.

Click here to enter text.

If this request to conduct an RFQ also includes a request to award to multiple contractors, please note

that a multiple award request must include a rationale and basis for the multiple award contract and the number of contractors required to fulfill the need (see Arkansas Code Annotated § 19-11-262).

If a multiple award is desired, provide the rationale and basis for the multiple award contract. A multiple award contract will allow the Agency to identify qualified firms to provide environmental professional services for the performance of services that include Oil Spill Removal Organization (OSRO) scale 24-hour response and remediation capability with adequate equipment, personnel, and resources to address multiple environmental emergency incident types. The solicitation will also provide information on which contractors work in which areas of the state.

For a multiple award request, indicate the number of contractors required to fulfill the need. 5

#### To Be Completed by the Office of State Procurement

- Approved: The requestor has submitted an acceptable rationale to justify the request.
- ☐ Denied: The requestor has not submitted an acceptable rationale to justify the request and should utilize the appropriate method of procurement required by law.

#### **Comments**

Click here to enter text.

**Approver's Signature** 

Jusica Patterson

9/12/2025 **Date** 

#### SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STATE AGENCY CONTRACTS FOR ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REVIEW

#### Construction-Related Contracts

1. Agency: Arkansas Tech University Contractor: LEWIS, ELLIOTT, MCMORRAN, VADEN,

RAGSDALE AND WOODWARD INC

**Location:** Little Rock State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/27/2025 09/26/2029 **Procurement:** RFQ

**Total After Review:** \$500,000.00 **Funding:** Other - 100% - [AHDE Hired Grant]

Total Projected: \$500,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA25130003

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

500,000.00 The architect shall provide comprehensive planning and architectural

services for the Arkansas Tech University Ozark campus HVAC Maintenance

Programs Training Facility remodel. See Attachment 4 for more detail.

2. Agency: Department of Corrections - Division of Contractor: WITTENBERG DELONY & DAVIDSON INC

Community Correction

Location: LITTLE ROCK State: AR

Service Type: Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$810,000.00 **Org. Term:** 07/01/2020 06/30/2021 **Procurement:** ABA

**Total After Review:** \$1,065,000.00 **Funding:** State - 55%; Cash - 34%; Trust - 11%

**Total Projected:** \$1,610,000.00 **MOF: Contract Number:** 4600046596

0	A4.	Delt To Deta Oblastica	N F D-4-
Amo	Amt:         Amount           1. 6         255,000.00	Paid To Date Objective: 700,133.27 To extend time for and increase funding for one year in order for the design professional to continue to provide On-Call Architect Design Services for various projects for the Department of Corrections.	New Exp Date 06/30/2027
Amo	0.00	475,957.72 To extend time for one year to continue On-Call Architect Services	06/30/2026
Amo	0.00	378,728.67 To extend time for one year to continue On-Call Architect Services	06/30/2025
Amo	1. 3 275,000.00	187,914.41 To extend time for one year and increase funds to continue On-Call Architect Services	06/30/2024
Amo	1. 2 305,000.00	70,754.73 To extend time for one year and increase funds to continue On-Call Architect Services	06/30/2023
Amo		8,375.00 To extend time for one year to continue services which include on-cal indefinite delivery architectural, engineering, environmental and building consultant services. Contractor shall provide design and construction observation services, as well as surveying, soil borings an submittal reviews as required per paragraph entitled "Design Professional"s Basic Services Defined from ABA standards.	
	230,000.00	For services which include on-call indefinite delivery architectural, engineering, environmental and building consultant services. Contractor provide design and construction observation services, as well as survey soil borings and submittal reviews as required per paragraph entitled "I Professional"s Basic Services Defined from ABA standards.	ring,

3. Agency: Department of Human Services Contractor: MORRIS AE INC

Location: SCOTT State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2025 09/30/2026 **Procurement:** ABA

**Total After Review:** \$950,000.00 **Funding:** Other - 100% - [Federal Depreciation]

Total Projected: \$950,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600056989

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

950,000.00 To provide as needed On-Call Architectural Design Professional Services to

the various facilities operating Divisions of the Arkansas Department of Human Services to include plans and specification, project administration, and oversight per the Division of Building Authority Standards & Criteria.

(DBAS&C). Service Area Statewide

4. Agency: Department of Human Services Contractor: STOCKSMANN ARCHITECTS PLC

**Location:** LITTLE ROCK **State:** AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2025 09/30/2026 **Procurement:** ABA

**Total After Review:** \$950,000.00 **Funding:** Other - 100% - [Federal Depreciation]

Total Projected: \$950,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600056916

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

950,000.00 To initiate an agreement to provide as needed On-Call Architectural Design

Professional Services to the various facilities operating Divisions of the Arkansas Department of Human Services to include plans and specification, project administration, and oversight per the Division of Building Authority

Standards & Criteria. (DBAS&C). Service Area: Statewide

5. Agency: Department of Parks, Heritage, and Tourism - Contractor: CLEMENTS & ASSOC ARCHITECTURE INC

Division of Heritage

Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$237,275.50 **Org. Term:** 12/24/2018 06/30/2019 **Procurement:** ABA

**Total After Review:** \$263,142.60 **Funding:** Cash - 2%; Other - 98% - [Cash, FY20, FY21, FY22, FY23, FY24 & FY25]

ANCRC]

Total Projected: \$350,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600043609

Org/Amt: **Amount** Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date** Amd. 10 25,867.10 138,002.43 Increase Services \$25,867.10 for the Stuart-Smith House Repairs 12/23/2025 Amd. 9 10,000.00 100,139.23 Extend time and increase Expense \$10,000 12/23/2025 100,139.23 Increase Services \$67,275.50 for Old State House Condition Amd. 8 67,275.50 06/30/2025 Assessment, Presbyterian Church replacement of wood shake shingle roofing, Larance Creek Boardwalk, Jacob Wolf House Boardwalk Improvements, Stuart-Smith House Improvements. Amd. 7 0.00 96,007.37 The purpose of this amendment is to add funds and extend the contract 06/30/2025

an additional year. This is part of the vendor pool established per 865-

RFQ-1801 for architectural & design services (on-call type) maintenance & alteration projects for the Department of Arkansas

Heritage and its agencies.

Construction-Related Contracts Page 2 16-Sep-25

Amd. 6	60,000.00	84,058.72 The purpose of this amendment is to add funds an an additional year. This is part of the vendor pool RFQ-1801 for architectural & design services (on maintenance & alteration projects for the Department Heritage and its agencies.	established per 865- call type)
Amd. 5	50,000.00	44,864.72 The purpose of this amendment is to add funds an an additional year. This is part of the vendor pool RFQ-1801 for architectural & design services (on maintenance & alteration projects for the Department Heritage and its agencies.	established per 865- call type)
Amd. 4	0.00	20,788.23 This is part of the vendor pool established per 865 architectural & design services (on-call type) main projects for the Department of Arkansas Heritage amendment is for an additional fiscal year. This or split between Mosaic Templars Cultural Center an Preservation Program. Line 1 is for MTCC and Li for AHPP. The value of this does not change just of agencies.	ntenance & alteration and its agencies. This atline agreement is d Arkansas Historic nes 2 & 3 were added
Amd. 3	0.00	16,129.82 This is part of the vendor pool established per 865 architectural & design services (on-call type) main projects for the Department of Arkansas Heritage amendment is for an additional fiscal year. This or split between Mosaic Templars Cultural Center an Preservation Program. Line 1 is for MTCC and Li for AHPP. The value of this does not change just of agencies.	ntenance & alteration and its agencies. This atline agreement is d Arkansas Historic nes 2 & 3 were added
Amd. 2	0.00	0.00 This is part of the vendor pool established per 865 architectural & design services (on-call type) main projects for the Department of Arkansas Heritage amendment is for an additional fiscal year.	ntenance & alteration
Amd. 1	0.00	0.00 This is part of the vendor pool established per 865 architectural & design services (on-call type) main projects for the Department of Arkansas Heritage amendment is for an additional fiscal year.	ntenance & alteration
	50,000.00	This is part of the vendor pool established per 865 architectural & design services (on-call type) main projects for the Department of Arkansas Heritage	ntenance & alteration
6. Ager			CAL DESIGN GROUP INC
	State Par	s and Tourism Divisions  Location: LITTLE RO	OCK State: AR
Service Typ	e: Professiona	Consultant Services (PCS)	
Total Autho		\$218,874.28 <b>Org. Term:</b> 04/01/2023 03/31/2027 <b>Procurer</b>	nent: ABA
Total After	Review:	\$252,121.28 <b>Funding:</b> Other - 100% - [Amendment 75]	
Total Projec	cted:	\$500,000.00 MOF:	ntract Number: 4600052266
Org/Amt: Amd. 3	Amount 33,247.00	Paid To Date Objective:  100,028.36 Increase Services \$18,247.00 and increase Expense Mount Nebo State Park Sunrise/Sunset Point Implement Mississippi River State Park Trotting Fox Trail Implement Delta Heritage Trail State Park Sign Package.	rovements,
Amd. 2	38,043.76	62,937.50 Increase Services \$38,043.76 for Master Plan at M Park.	Iississippi River State 03/31/2027

Item E page 35Construction-Related ContractsPage 316-Sep-25

Amd. 1	86,255.52	48,806.25 Increase Services \$46,255.52 and increase Reimbursable Expenses \$40,000 for Sunrise and Sunset Point Improvements at Mount Nebo State Park, Braile Trail Improvements at Lake Sylvia Recreation Area, a Unit of Pinnacle Mountain State Park, and Trotting Fox Trail Improvements at Mississippi River State Park.	03/31/2027
	94,575.00	To provide professional on-call engineering services for the production o biddable plans and specifications for selected construction / repair / renovation projects within the Arkansas State Park System.	f
7. Agei		ent of Parks, Heritage, and Tourism - <b>Contractor:</b> POLLUTION MANAGEMENT II ks and Tourism Divisions	NC
C	D f	Location: LITTLE ROCK	State: AR
• •		dl Consultant Services (PCS)	
Total Autho		\$284,737.20 <b>Org. Term:</b> 04/01/2023 03/31/2027 <b>Procurement:</b> ABA	
Total After		\$445,448.42 <b>Funding:</b> Other - 100% - [Amendment 75]	052277
Total Project		\$500,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600	
Org/Amt: Amd. 7	Amount 160,711.22	Paid To Date Objective:  111,292.06 Increase Services \$160,711.22 for Pinnacle Mountain State Park Shared Use Path due to Change Orders to construction and Mount Magazine State Park Cameron Bluff Campground Construction Administration.	New Exp Date 03/31/2027
Amd. 6	13,203.25	111,292.06 Increase Services \$13,203.25 for Pinnacle Mountain State Park Shared Use Path due to Change Orders to construction and Petit Jean State Park Wastewater Treatment Plant	03/31/2027
Amd. 5	51,557.89	104,303.75 Increase Services \$31,557.89 and increase Reimbursable Expense \$20,000 for Mount Magazine State Park Cameron Bluff Campground.	03/31/2027
Amd. 4	26,000.00	79,653.75 Increase Services \$26,000 for Shared Use Path (trail) at Pinnacle Mountain State Park.	
Amd. 3	43,212.50	43,657.50 Increase Services \$43,212.50 Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements Queen Wilhelmina State Park.	03/31/2027
Amd. 2	44,435.00	0.00 Increase Services \$39,435 and increase Expense \$5,000 for a Shared-Use Trail (Arboretum to West Summit Day-Use) at Pinnacle Mountain State Park and Wastewater Treatment Plant Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements at Daisy, Mississippi River, Queen Wilhelmina, and DeGray Lake Resort State Parks.	03/31/2027
Amd. 1	5,000.00	0.00 Increase Services \$5,000.00 for a Wastewater Treatment Plant CAP (Corrective Action Plan) at Queen Wilhelmina State Park.	03/31/2027
	101,328.56	To provide professional on-call engineering for the production of biddabl plans and specifications for selected construction / repair / renovation projects within the Arkansas State Parks System.	e
8. Agei	ncy: Departme	ent of Public Safety - State Crime Contractor: WITSELL EVANS RASCO	
		<b>Location:</b> LITTLE ROCK	State: AR

**Total Authorized:** \$9,288,265.60 **Org. Term:** 12/18/2023 12/17/2027 **Procurement:** ABA

**Total After Review:** \$9,321,160.58 **Funding:** State - 100%

**Total Projected:** \$9,288,265.60 **MOF: Contract Number:** 4600053919

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Item E page 36Construction-Related ContractsPage 416-Sep-25

Amd. 1 6,698,229.06 The purpose of this amendment is to increase the contract to reflect 12/17/2027

> 5.7% fees on the gross maximum price established for the construction of a new forensic science laboratory, medical examiner facility, and

office space.

9,288,265.60 Architectural and Engineering design services to produce studies, plans,

> specifications, and contract administration for the construction of a new forensic science laboratory, medical examiner facility, and office space

**9.** Agency: Department of the Military **Contractor:** GARVER LLC

> State: AR **Location:** NORTH LITTLE ROCK

> > 07/31/2026

06/30/2029

Service Type: Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

24,050.00

Amd. 1

**Total Authorized:** \$153,405.00 **Org. Term:** 08/01/2022 07/31/2026 **Procurement:** ABA **Total After Review:** \$177,455.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau (DoD)]

**Total Projected:** \$177,455.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600051090

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date Amount** 

> design development, construction documents, and bidding/negotiation). When the project is bid and a construction contract awarded, the department will prepare an amendment to this contract for Title II services (construction administration and final acceptance of the

141,731.25 The original term for this contract is for Title I (schematic design,

project). See attachment 4

153,405.00 The original term for this contract is for Title I (schematic design, design

> development, construction documents, and bidding/negotiation). When the project is bid and a construction contract awarded, the department will prepare an amendment to this contract for Title II services (construction administration and final acceptance of the project). See attachment 4

Agency: Department of Transformation and Shared 10.

Services - Building Authority Division

Contractor: EAASY US HOLDCO LLC

**Location:** LITTLE ROCK State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$160,000.00 **Org. Term:** 07/01/2025 06/30/2029 **Procurement:** ABA

**Total After Review:** \$330,000.00 **Funding:** State - 100%

**Total Projected:** \$1,120,000.00 **MOF**: **Contract Number:** 4600055978

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date Amount** Amd. 1 170,000.00 20.822.60 ADDING FUNDS ONLY FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING 06/30/2029

SERVICES FOR UPCOMING PROJECTS

160,000.00 ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES

Contractor: PETTIT & PETTIT CONSULTING ENGINEERS Department of Transformation and Shared 11. Agency:

Services - Building Authority Division

LITTLE ROCK State: AR **Location:** 

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

180,000.00

**Total Authorized:** \$160,000.00 **Org. Term:** 07/01/2025 06/30/2029 **Procurement:** ABA

**Total After Review:** \$340,000.00 **Funding:** State - 100%

**Total Projected:** \$1,120,000.00 **MOF**: Contract Number: 4600055977

Org/Amt: **Amount** Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date** Amd. 1 4.594.30 ADDING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR ON CALL ENGINEERING

SERVICES ON UPCOMING PROJECTS

160,000.00 ON CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES 12. Agency: Southern Arkansas University Contractor: CADM ARCHITECTURE

**Location:** El Dorado **State:** AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/26/2025 06/30/2027 **Procurement:** RFQ

**Total After Review:** \$282,750.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$520,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 1052526002

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

282,750.00 Provide architectural services for design, development, and construction

administration for Football Operations Center and Stadium Renovations.

WER Architects will be an Associate Architect to CADM.

13. Agency: University of Arkansas Contractor: ENFRA TME LLC

**Location:** Little Rock State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/26/2025 06/30/2029 **Procurement:** RFQ

**Total After Review:** \$1,878,486.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$1.878.486.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA1264278

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

1,878,486.00 Hot water distribution conversion for nine buildings plus connection to new

residence hall and will provide capacity for two future buildings. HHW miniplant will be located at North Chiller Plant adjacent to major steam service

line.

14. Agency: University of Arkansas Contractor: OLSSON INC

Location: Fayetteville State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$750,000.00 **Org. Term:** 08/01/2022 06/30/2026 **Procurement:** RFQ

**Total After Review:** \$1,000,000.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$1,000,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA1234164

Org/Amt:	<b>Amount</b>	Paid To Date Objective:	New Exp Date
Amd. 3	250,000.00	583,839.59 Increase funding for on-call civil engineering contract to complete current and planned projects.	06/30/2026
Amd. 2	250,000.00	373,904.58 Increase fees for on-call civil engineering services to complete current and planned projects.	06/30/2026
Amd. 1	250,000.00	38,934.00 Increase funding for fees and expenses for on-call contract to complete current and planned projects.	06/30/2026
	250,000.00	On-call civil engineering services to include professional design, program review, master plan review, cost estimating, schematic design, design development, construction documents, bidding and negotiating, construct	

administration, inspections, project close-out.

**15. Agency:** University of Central Arkansas **Contractor:** AMR ARCHITECTS

Location: Little Rock State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/26/2025 06/30/2027 **Procurement:** RFQ

**Total After Review:** \$705,400.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$705,400.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA2616503

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Item E page 38Construction-Related ContractsPage 616-Sep-25

705,400.00

AMR will provide professional design services, cost estimates, construction documents, consulting and engineering services, bidding assistance and construction administration for the building of a new North Chiller Plant and upgrading the South Chiller Plant.

## SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STATE AGENCY CONTRACTS FOR ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REVIEW

### Intergovernmental Contracts

1. Agency: Department of Health Contractor: UNIV OF ARKANSAS MEDICAL SCIENCES

**Location:** LITTLE ROCK **State:** AR

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2025 09/30/2026 **Procurement:** IGV

**Total After Review:** \$169,375.71 **Funding:** Federal - 100% - [Grant ARPA]

Total Projected: \$1,185,630.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600057065

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

169,375.71 The ADH WIC Program will use the UAMS e-Link telehealth platform, the e

-Link Portal, to provide telehealth access for WIC staff and participants across the state. The e-Link Portal will increase participant access to health education and WIC resources through HIPAA-compliant means and give participants access to virtual care from their personal computers or mobile devices. The platform will allow for multiple WIC user types, each with specific roles and permissions, which can be updated on an ongoing basis (Org Admin; WIC Provider; per session or unlimited). The following deliverables will be produced by UAMS IDHI for the the WIC Program: provide a secure and structured video communication platform, provide 24/7 technical and troubleshooting support from UAMS video support team for video sessions, user access for WIC staff and participants, and data security

and HIPAA-compliant virtual interactions.

2. Agency: Department of Human Services Contractor: DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Div/Prog: Division of Medical Services Location: LITTLE ROCK State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/27/2025 09/30/2026 **Procurement:** IGV

**Total After Review:** \$1,440,685.85 **Funding:** Federal - 50% - [Medical Assistance Program (MAP) / Medicaid Admin];

State - 50%

**Total Projected:** \$10,084,800.95 **MOF: Contract Number:** 4600056937

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

1,440,685.85 To establish an agreement with the Arkansas Insurance Department to

continue All-Payer Claims Database operations related to Medicaid.

3. Agency: Department of Human Services Contractor: UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS-MEDICAL

**SCIENCES** 

Div/Prog: Division of Medical Services Location: LITTLE ROCK State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$2,774,724.76 **Org. Term:** 07/01/2022 06/30/2023 **Procurement:** IGV

**Total After Review:** \$4,048,424.76 **Funding:** Federal - 50% - [Medical Assistance Program (MAP) / Medicaid Admin];

State - 50%

**Total Projected:** \$5,253,586.66 **MOF: Contract Number:** 4600050725

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Amd. 4 1,273,700.00 2,721,063.77 Amend to add funding and update Performance Indicators for this 06/30/2026

agreement with the Arkansas Center of Health Improvement to continue

performing Health-Related Data Analyses.

Amd. 3 0.00 2,402,638.78 Amend to extend for time only to continue this agreement with the 06/30/2026

Arkansas Center of Health Improvement to continue performing Health

-Related Data Analyses.

Amd. 2

1,273,700.00

1,365,877.32 Amend to extend, add funding, and update Performance Indicators to continue this agreement with the Arkansas Center of Health Improvement to continue performing Health-Related Data Analyses.

Amd. 1

750,512.38

615,364.93 Amend to extend, update Total Projected Cost, and add funding to continue this agreement with the Arkansas Center of Health Improvement to continue performing Health-Related Data Analyses.

750,512.38

To initiate an agreement with the Arkansas Center of Health Improvement (ACHI) to continue performing Health-Related Data Analyses.

Agency: Department of Labor and Licensing - Workers' Contractor: DEPT OF SHARED ADMINISTRATIVE

Compensation Commission SERVICES

Location: LITTLE ROCK State: AR

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/26/2025 06/30/2026 **Procurement:** IGV

**Total After Review:** \$206,451.72 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$206,451.72 MOF: Contract Number: 4600056868

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

206,451.72 THIS AGREEMENT PROVIDES CERTAIN MAINTENANCE AND

OPERATIONAL SERVICES BY DBA TO WORKERS" COMPENSATION COMMISSION ON PROPERTY LOCATED AT 324 S. SPRING STREET, LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201. ALSO SALARY REIMBURSEMENT FOR

DBA EMPLOYEES WHO WORK ON PREMISES.

5. Agency: Department of Public Safety - Division of Contractor: BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE UNIVERSIT

Arkansas State Police

Location: TUSCALOOSA State: AL

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

Total Authorized: \$0.00 Org. Term: 10/01/2025 09/30/2026 Procurement: IGV

**Total After Review:** \$1,497,548.00 **Funding:** Federal - 50% - [NHTSA]; State - 49%

**Total Projected:** \$10,482,836.00 **MOF: Contract Number:** 4600057075

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

1,497,548.00 In January 2011, the state of Arkansas contracted with the University of

Alabama's Center for Advanced Public Safety (CAPS) for the development, deployment, and support of an electronic citation process for the state. The goal of the project was to create an electronic citation system that could be used by ASP and any local agency {including sheritrs offices and municipal police departments) in the state. Since the project started, ASP and CAPS have extended the concept of an officer"s workstation to include a multitude of forms and several additional modules (eCitation, eCrash, eVault, eCrime). This contract is for continuation of enhancement and maintenance of MOVEAR (Mobile Officer Environment of Arkansas) system. Please see attached Scope of Work for specific project details.

# SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STATE AGENCY CONTRACTS FOR ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REVIEW

### **Out-of-State Contracts**

1. Agency: Arkansas State University Contractor: FM360, LLC

**Location:** Monroe State: NC

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$116,845.00 **Org. Term:** 03/01/2023 02/28/2027 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$216,845.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$149,293.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA10252151

Org/Amt:AmountPaid To DateObjective:New Exp DateAmd. 1100,000.00166,432.50 The purpose of this amendment is to add \$100,000.00, bringing the02/28/2027

total projected cost to \$249,293.00.

116,845.00 The contractor is to provide CMMS consulting services for Arkansas State

University-Jonesboro.

2. Agency: Department of Agriculture Contractor: CLEAN EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL

SOLUTIONS INC

**Location:** LANCASTER **State:** TX

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$3,280,111.04 **Org. Term:** 09/20/2021 09/19/2022 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$3,580,111.04 **Funding:** Other - 100% - [Special Revenue]

Total Projected: \$6,870,360.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600049343

		-,-,-,		
Org/Amt:	<b>Amount</b>	Paid To Date	Objective:	New Exp Date
Amd. 8	300,000.00	2,275,531.22	The purpose of this amendment is to add additional funding for pesticide disposal projects for the year.	09/19/2026
Amd. 7	0.00	2,275,531.22	The purpose of this amendment is to extend the contract for an additional year.	09/19/2026
Amd. 6	1,200,000.00	1,084,643.35	Extending contract and adding additional funds	09/19/2025
Amd. 5	800,000.00	1,084,643.35	Adding additional funds	09/19/2024
Amd. 4	58,631.04	851,229.57	Increasing dollar amount to account for vendor expenses increase	09/19/2024
Amd. 3	0.00	851,229.57	AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES	09/19/2024
Amd. 2	180,000.00	320,365.41	AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES	09/19/2023
Amd. 1	60,000.00 981,480.00	0.00	AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES AGRICULTURAL CHEMICAL WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICES	

3. Agency: Department of Agriculture Contractor: TRIEST AG GROUP INC

Location: GREENVILLE State: NC

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$965,450.00 **Org. Term:** 09/23/2019 09/22/2020 **Procurement:** CB

**Total After Review:** \$1,167,800.00 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$625,800.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600045381

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Item E page 42Out-of-State ContractsPage 116-Sep-25

Amd. 8						
	202,350.00	841,758.60	This amendment is to year, add funding and		fumigation contract for its final tal projected cost.	09/22/2026
Amd. 7	192,750.00	665,199.60	SOIL FUMIGATION	N SERVICES		09/22/2025
Amd. 6	187,000.00	494,281.60	SOIL FUMIGATION	N SERVICES		09/22/2024
Amd. 5	15,500.00	356,417.60	SOIL FUMIGATION	N SERVICES		09/22/2023
Amd. 4	165,900.00	317,598.00	SOIL FUMIGATION	N SERVICES		09/22/2023
Amd. 3	0.00	317,598.00	SOIL FUMIGATION	N SERVICES		09/22/2023
Amd. 2	165,900.00	234,648.00	SOIL FUMIGATION	N SERVICES		09/22/2022
Amd. 1	149,000.00 89,400.00	86,420.00	SOIL FUMIGATION			09/22/2021
4. Age	ency: Departmen	nt of Educatio	n	Contractor:	KLEO INC	
				Location:	HOLLYWOOD	State: FL
Service Ty	pe: Technical &	General Serv	ices (TGS)			
Total Autl	•		Org. Term: 12/01/20	024 11/20/2020	8 Procurement: RFP	
			_		o Trocurement. KIT	
<b>Total Afte</b>	r Review: \$12	2,030,000.00	Funding: State - 1	00%		
Total Proj	ected: \$13	3,996,250.00	MOF:		Contract Number: 4600	0055576
Org/Amt:	Amount	Paid To Date	Objective:			New Exp Date
Amd. 1	4,000,000.00			ment is to add ad	ditional funding for private school	11/30/2028
7 tilla. 1	4,000,000.00	707,012.07	grants, application fe			11/30/2020
	8,030,000.00		EFAS AND TUTOR		5.	
			EFAS AND TOTOK	ING GRANTS		
5. Ag	ency· Departmen	nt of Finance	and Administration	Contractor	MORPHO USA INC	
J. Ag	ency. Departmen	it of I mance	ind Administration	Contractor.	MORI IIO OBA IIVC	
				-	DEDECAD	G
~	TE 1 1 1 0			Location:	BEDFORD	State: MA
Service Ty	pe: Technical &	General Serv	ices (TGS)	Location:	BEDFORD	State: MA
Service Ty Total Autl	-					State: MA
Total Autl	horized: \$8	3,663,243.08	Org. Term: 08/28/20	025 01/31/202		State: MA
Total Autl	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8	8,663,243.08 (8,945,830.08 )	<b>Org. Term:</b> 08/28/20 <b>Funding:</b> State - 1	025 01/31/202	8 Procurement: RFP	
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8	3,663,243.08	<b>Org. Term:</b> 08/28/20 <b>Funding:</b> State - 1	025 01/31/202		0057057
Total Autl	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8	8,663,243.08 (8,945,830.08 )	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF:	025 01/31/202	8 Procurement: RFP	
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 dected: \$20	8,663,243.08 (8,945,830.08 (9,728,587.00 (9,	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective:	01/31/202 00%	8 Procurement: RFP	0057057
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt:	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20 Amount	8,663,243.08 (8,945,830.08 (9,728,587.00 (9,	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will	025 01/31/2020 00%	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600 ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant	0057057 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt:	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20 Amount	8,663,243.08 (8,945,830.08 (9,728,587.00 (9,	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty	025 01/31/2020 00% I allow the additing designation,	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600  ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock	0057057 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt:	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20 Amount	8,663,243.08 (8,945,830.08 (9,728,587.00 (9,	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri	025 01/31/2020 00% I allow the additing designation, wer's License an	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600 ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant	0057057 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt:	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20 Amount	8,663,243.08 (8,945,830.08 (9,728,587.00 (9,	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri	025 01/31/2020 00% I allow the additing designation, wer's License an	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600  ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance	0057057 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt:	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20 Amount	8,663,243.08 (8,945,830.08 (9,728,587.00 (9,	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF:  Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These additional control of the control	025 01/31/2020 00% I allow the additing designation, wer's License an	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600  ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance	0057057 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt: Amd. 2	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20  Amount 282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These additional Projected Cost.	025 01/31/2029 00% I allow the additing designation, wer's License and ons will increase	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600  ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total	0057057  New Exp Date 01/31/2028
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt:	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20  Amount 282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These additional Projected Cost. This contract amender	025 01/31/2029 00% l allow the additing designation, wer's License and ons will increased	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600  ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total  e the vendor from Idemia Identity	0057057 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt: Amd. 2	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20  Amount 282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These additional Projected Cost. This contract amendate & Security USA LLC	025 01/31/2020 00%  I allow the additing designation, wer's License and ons will increase the ment is to change (100181884) to	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600  ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total  e the vendor from Idemia Identity of Idemia Civil Identity NA LLC	0057057  New Exp Date 01/31/2028
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt: Amd. 2	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20  Amount 282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These additionally Projected Cost. This contract amendment & Security USA LLC (100264432). This w	025 01/31/2023 00% I allow the additing designation, wer's License and ons will increase the company of the com	8 Procurement: RFP  Contract Number: 4600  ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total  e the vendor from Idemia Identity	0057057  New Exp Date 01/31/2028
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt: Amd. 2	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 fected: \$20  Amount  282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These additionally Projected Cost. This contract amenda & Security USA LLC (100264432). This w from 4600055570 to	old allow the addition one wer's License and one will increase the ment is to change (100181884) to the change the extended to the change the change the extended to the change	Contract Number: 4600 ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total e the vendor from Idemia Identity of Idemia Civil Identity NA LLC xisting Outline Agreement number	0057057  New Exp Date 01/31/2028
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt: Amd. 2	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 oected: \$20  Amount 282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF: Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These additional Projected Cost. This contract amenda & Security USA LLC (100264432). This w from 4600055570 to This amendment will	allow the addition on wer's License arrons will increase the ment is to change (100181884) to allow the addition of the example (100181884) to allow the addition of the addit	Contract Number: 4600 ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total e the vendor from Idemia Identity to Idemia Civil Identity NA LLC xisting Outline Agreement number ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant	0057057  New Exp Date 01/31/2028
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt: Amd. 2	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 fected: \$20  Amount  282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF:  Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These addition Projected Cost.  This contract amendra & Security USA LLC (100264432). This w from 4600055570 to This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty	allow the addition on wer's License arrons will increase the ment is to change (100181884) to 111 change the extended to the addition of the a	Contract Number: 4600 ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total e the vendor from Idemia Identity of Idemia Civil Identity NA LLC xisting Outline Agreement number ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock restriction,	0057057  New Exp Date 01/31/2028  01/31/2028
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj Org/Amt: Amd. 2	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 fected: \$20  Amount  282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF:  Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These addition Projected Cost.  This contract amendate Security USA LLC (100264432). This we from 4600055570 to This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty the Driver's License	allow the additive designation, wer's License arrons will increase the extended to the extende	Contract Number: 4600 ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total e the vendor from Idemia Identity of Idemia Civil Identity NA LLC xisting Outline Agreement number ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock restriction, rd Physical Issuance System. These	0057057  New Exp Date 01/31/2028  01/31/2028
Total Autl Total Afte Total Proj <u>Org/Amt:</u> Amd. 2	horized: \$8 or Review: \$8 fected: \$20  Amount  282,587.00	8,663,243.08 0 8,945,830.08 1 0,728,587.00 1 Paid To Date 3,230,645.45	Org. Term: 08/28/20 Funding: State - 1 MOF:  Objective: This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty restriction, to the Dri System. These addition Projected Cost.  This contract amendate Security USA LLC (100264432). This we from 4600055570 to This amendment will indicator, 2) blood ty the Driver's License	allow the additive designation, wer's License arrons will increase the extended to the extende	Contract Number: 4600 ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock and State ID Card Physical Issuance the contract amount and Total e the vendor from Idemia Identity of Idemia Civil Identity NA LLC xisting Outline Agreement number ion of 1) Sex Offender Registrant and 3) ignition interlock restriction,	0057057  New Exp Date 01/31/2028  01/31/2028

Item E page 43Out-of-State ContractsPage 216-Sep-25

Department of Finance and Administration -Contractor: PHOENIX BUSINESS INC Agency:

Management Services Division

**Location: SARASOTA** State: FL

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$6,271,700.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2024 09/30/2027 **Procurement:** CC

**Total After Review:** \$10,467,500.00 Funding: State - 100%

**Total Projected:** \$6,271,700.00 **MOF**: Contract Number: 4600055348

Org/Amt: **Amount** Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date** 09/30/2027

Amd. 1 4,195,800.00 148,581.49 This contract amendment is for additional staff augmentation resource

hours needed to support the upgrade from SAP ECC v6.0 to S/4 HANA. These resources will include full time Project Management resources, Technical SAP Development staff, Functional SAP Subject

Matter Experts, and Trainers.

6,271,700.00 This contract is for the staff augmentation resources needed to support the

upgrade from SAP ECC v6.0 to S/4 HANA. These resources will include full time Project Management resources, Technical SAP Development staff,

Functional SAP Subject Matter Experts, and Trainers.

Agency: Department of Health Contractor: BAMBOO HEALTH INC 7.

> Location: LOUISVILLE State: KY

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

\$712,500.00 **Org. Term:** 07/01/2024 11/30/2024 **Procurement:** SSJ **Total Authorized:** 

**Total After Review:** \$1,282,500.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [CDC-Overdose Data & Public Health Infrastructure] \$3,862,000.00 **MOF**: **Contract Number:** 4600055261 **Total Projected:** 

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date Amount** Amd. 4 570,000.00 1,439,500.00 Amend to extend end date to 11/30/2026 and to add funds in the 11/30/2026

> amount of \$570,000.00 to continue the integration of the substance database into electronic health records, pharmacy management systems and health information exchanges to Arkansas located facilities.

Amd. 3 570,000.00 1,439,500.00 Amend to extend the ending date to 11/30/2025, to add funding in the 11/30/2025

> amount of \$570,000.00 to continue the integration of the controlled substance database into electronic health records, pharmacy management systems and health information exchanges to Arkansas

located facilities.

Amd. 2 1,439,500.00 Contract is being amended because of a vendor name change. There is 11/30/2024

no material change and no funds being added at this time.

Agency: Department of Health Contractor: BAMBOO HEALTH INC

> LOUISVILLE **Location:** State: KY

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

\$891,244.14 **Org. Term:** 07/01/2024 11/30/2024 **Procurement:** RFP **Total Authorized:** \$1,073,244.14 **Funding:** Federal - 100% - [CDC-Overdose Data, DOJ] **Total After Review:** 

**Total Projected:** \$1,112,600.00 **MOF**: Contract Number: 4600055263

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date Amount** 

216,345.24 Amend to extend end date to 11/30/2026 and to add funds in the Amd. 8 182,000.00 11/30/2026 amount of \$182,000.00 to continue to provide Controlled Substance

Database with the ability to collect prescription data from dispensaries; Provide a secure site to house the data; Establish a secure website in which authorized users are able to access specific data; Capability for interstate data sharing via PMP Interconnect and RxCheck hubs;

Distribute quarterly prescriber comparison reports.

Item E page 44 Out-of-State Contracts Page 3 16-Sep-25

9. Age	ncy: Departmen	nt of Health	Contractor: CENTER FOR DISEASE DETECT	TION LLC
Amd. 1	149,557.14 80,337.00	153,000.00	Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP) software system: Pursuant to Act 304 of 2011, AR Dept of Health shall create the PDMP creating a prescription controlled substance dispensation data base. The purpose of the PDMP data base is to enhance patient care, help curtail the misuse of controlled substances, assist in combating the illegal trade and diversion of controlled substances and enable access to prescription information to authorized users.  Contract is being amended because of a vendor name change. There is no material change and no funds being added at this time.	11/30/2021
Amd. 2	153,000.00	286,333.27	Renewal of Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP) software system: Pursuant to Act 304 of 2011, AR Dept of Health shall create the PDMP creating a prescription controlled substance dispensation data base. The purpose of the PDMP data base is to enhance patient care, help curtail the misuse of controlled substances, assist in combating the illegal trade and diversion of controlled substances and enable access to prescription information to authorized users.	11/30/2022
Amd. 3	155,350.00	458,999.89	The purpose of Amendment 3 is to extend time to 11/30/2023 and add funds. Renewal for Support and Maintenance of Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP) software system: Pursuant to Act 304 of 2011, AR Dept of Health shall create the PDMP creating a prescription controlled substance dispensation data base. The purpose of the PDMP data base is to enhance patient care, help curtail the misuse of controlled substances, assist in combating the illegal trade and diversion of controlled substances and enable access to prescription information to authorized users.	11/30/2023
Amd. 4	17,500.00	537,666.64	Amend to add \$17,500.00 in funding to upgrade and enhance Prescription Drug Monitoring Program software to require account holders to update and confirm account information on an annual basis.	11/30/2023
Amd. 5	157,750.00	562,833.19	Amend to extend the ending date to 11/30/2024, add funding in the amount of \$157,750.00 and increase total projected cost to be \$1,112,600.00 to continue to provide Controlled Substance Database with the ability to collect prescription data from dispensaries; Provide a secure site to house the data; Establish a secure website in which authorized users are able to access specific data; Capability for interstate data sharing via PMP Interconnect and RxCheck hubs; Distribute quarterly prescriber comparison reports.	11/30/2024
Amd. 6	0.00	709,262.33	Contract is being amended because of a vendor name change. There is no material change and no funds being added at this time.	11/30/2024
Amd. 7	177,750.00	685,079.01	Amend to extend the ending date to 11/30/2025, to add funding in the amount of \$177,750.00 to continue to provide controlled substance database with the ability to collect prescription data for dispensaries; Provide a secure site to house the data which authorized users are able to access specific data.	11/30/2025

29. Agency: Department of Health Contractor: CENTER FOR DISEASE DETECTION LLC

Location: SAN ANTONIO State: TX

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

 Total Authorized:
 \$160,155.28 Org. Term:
 10/23/2022
 10/22/2023
 Procurement: IB

 Total After Review:
 \$210,133.53 Funding:
 Federal - 100% - [Title X Family Planning]

Total Projected: \$350,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600051649

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Item E page 45Out-of-State ContractsPage 416-Sep-25

Amd. 3	49,978.25	95,078.48 Amend to extend the end date to 09/30/2026 and to add funds in amount of \$49,978 .25 to continue to perform all cytology servinvolving the processing, interpretation and reporting of liquid-Pap test and high risk HPV DNA specimens utilizing current technology compliant with national standards.	ices
Amd. 2	60,867.30	95,078.48 Amend to extend contract date to 10/22/2025 and to add funds amount of \$60,867.30 to continue to perform all cytology service involving the processing, interpretation and reporting of liquid-Pap tests and high-risk HPV DNA specimens utilizing current technology compliant with national standards.	ces
Amd. 1	49,289.48	16,826.98 Amend to extend the end date to 10/22/2024 and add funding in amount of \$49,289.48 to continue Cytology Services involving processing, interpretation and reporting of liquid-based Pap test high-risk HPV DNA specimens.	the
	49,998.50	This contract is for the processing, interpretation and reporting based Pap tests and high-risk HPV DNA specimens utilizing the technology compliant with national standards. All cytology services performed in an efficient and coordinated manner for women recervical cytology services by the ADH Women's Health and Briprograms.	e most current vices will be eceiving
10. Agend	ev. Denartme	t of Health Contractor: NURSE FAMILY PART	NERSHIP
100 rigent	cy. 2 sparant	Location: DENVER	State: CO
Service Type	: Technical &	General Services (TGS)	
Total Author		\$238,629.00 <b>Org. Term:</b> 02/01/2023 09/30/2023 <b>Procurement:</b> SSJ	
Total After F	Review:	\$314,030.00 <b>Funding:</b> Federal - 93% - [DHHS/HRSA/MIECHV]; State -	7%
Total Project	ted:	\$304,068.00 MOF: Contract Number	oer: 4600051977
Org/Amt:	<u>Amount</u>	Paid To Date Objective:	New Exp Date
Amd. 3	75,401.00	188,468.68 Amend to extend the end date to 09/30/2026 and to add funds in amount of \$75,401.00 to continue to provide funds for the combealth program Nurse Family Partnership (NFP). Arkansas uses NFP national model to deliver home visiting services to expect mothers and their babies. The goal of this amendment is to prove-time Arkansas moms with better pregnancy outcomes, child be development, and better futures including family economic self sufficiency for themselves and their babies. Arkansas counties supported by Nurse Family Partnership include Cleveland, Crait Crittenden, Cross, Grant, Jefferson, Lee, Lincoln, Mississippi, I Poinsett, Pulaski, and St. Francis counties. In the last quarterly on record, the Nurse Family Partnership has an enrollment of 1 families.	munity s the ant vide first calth and c ighead, Phillips, report
Amd. 2	87,882.00	96,241.69 Amend to extend the end date and to add funds in the amount o \$87,882.00 to provide funds to the Nurse Family Partnership.	f 09/30/2025
Amd. 1	74,730.00	45,384.00 Amend to extend the end date to 9/30/2024 and add funding in amount of \$74,730.00 to continue to fund the Nurse Family Partnership.	the 09/30/2024
	76,017.00	To allow Arkansas" NFP nurse home visitors access to model-special evidenced-based education and training as well as monthly support to the control of the c	

Item E page 46Out-of-State ContractsPage 516-Sep-25

11. Agency: Department of Health Contractor: RANNSOLVE INC

Location: ALLEN State: TX

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

 Total Authorized:
 \$214,710.00 Org. Term:
 10/23/2023 10/31/2024 Procurement: CB

 Total After Review:
 \$316,910.00 Funding:
 Other - 100% - [FLU REVENUE FUNDS]

Total Projected: \$698,250.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600053570

Total Projected:		\$698,250.00 1	MOF:	Contract Number: 46000	053570
Org/Amt:	<b>Amount</b>	Paid To Date	Objective:		New Exp Date
Amd. 2	102,200.00	159,305.00	Amend to extend the end date to 10/31/2026, amount of \$102,200 to continue to use the Co (COE) system to automatically read scanned for data entry. This Amendment is to also pay maintenance cost of the Robotic Process Autothat automates the process of looking up patie various applications and updating spreadshee information.	ognitive Data Extractor immunization paper forms the \$2,450 annual omation (RPA) a bot tool ent insurance details in	10/31/2026
Amd. 1	114,960.00	43,165.53	Amend to extend contract date to 10/31/2025 amount of \$114,960 to continue services with data entry from scanned images of hand compoff-site immunization forms. Added funds are extension to the current ADH CDE system to patients insurance information.	n the contractor to perform pleted, paper outbreak, and e also to add an application	10/31/2025
	99,750.00		To establish a contract to perform data entry completed, paper outbreak, and off-site immu will develop and maintain a secure, user-frier scanned images of double-sided immunizatio Arkansas Department of Health off-site clinic	unization forms. The Contract andly on-line platform to accept a forms collected from	tor

12. Agency: Department of Human Services Contractor: ARKANSAS SPANISH INTERPRETERS &

**Location:** SAN DIEGO State: CA

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$579,233.24 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2023 09/30/2024 **Procurement:** IB

**Total After Review:** \$832,730.74 **Funding:** Federal - 75% - [Joint Cost-SSD Admin]; State - 20%; Other - 4% - [Joint

Cost-SSD Admin]

Total Projected: \$1,617,157.50 MOF: Contract Number: 4600053021

Org/Amt: Amd. 3	Amount 253,497.50	Paid To Date Objective:  404,324.99 Amend to extend and add funding to continue the agreement for language interpretation and transcription services, both oral and written, for individuals with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) seeking benefits offered by DHS.	New Exp Date 09/30/2026
Amd. 2	253,210.74	196,993.42 Amend to extend and add funding to continue the agreement for language interpretation and transcription services, both oral and written, for individuals with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) seeking benefits offered by DHS.	09/30/2025
Amd. 1	95,000.00	0.00 Amend to add funding and add a Business Associate Agreement attachment to continue language interpretation and transcription services, both oral and written, for individuals with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) seeking benefits offered by DHS.	09/30/2024
	231,022.50	To initiate an agreement for language interpretation and transcription services, both oral and written, for individuals with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) seeking benefits offered by DHS. Service Area: Statewi	de

Item E page 47 Out-of-State Contracts Page 6 16-Sep-25

Contractor: EGA ASSOCIATES 13. Agency: Department of Human Services

Div/Prog: Division of Developmental Disabilities **Location: JEANNETTE** State: PA

Services

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 11/01/2025 10/31/2026 **Procurement:** IB **Total After Review:** State - 28%; Other - 71% - [Contracts Booneville] \$145,184.00 Funding:

**Total Projected:** \$1.016,288.00 **MOF**: **Contract Number:** 4600056848

Org/Amt: **Amount** Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date** 

> 145,184.00 To establish a contract providing Psychological Examiner services at the

> > Booneville Human Development Center. Service Area Logan County

14. Agency: Department of Human Services Contractor: VASTEK INC

Div/Prog: Division of Developmental Disabilities **Location:** CHULA VISTA State: CA

Services

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 11/01/2025 10/31/2026 **Procurement:** IB **Total After Review:** \$92,560.00 Funding: State - 28%; Other - 71% - [Contracts, Warren]

Contract Number: 4600056939 **Total Projected:** \$647,920.00 **MOF**:

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: **Amount New Exp Date** 

> 92,560.00 To establish a contract providing Physical Therapy Services at the Southeast

> > Arkansas Human Development Center. Also see Attachment 4. Service area:

**Bradley County** 

Contractor: EQHEALTH SOLUTIONS INC/Keystone Peer 15. Agency: Department of Human Services

dba Acentra Health

**BATON ROUGE** Div/Prog: Division of Medical Services State: LA **Location:** 

Service Type: Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

\$51,468,767.48 **Org. Term:** 11/16/2018 06/30/2019 **Procurement:** RFP **Total Authorized:** 

**Total After Review:** Federal - 67% - [Medical Assistance Program (MAP) / Medicaid Admin]; \$51,468,767.48 **Funding:** 

State - 32%

**Total Projected:** \$28,773,654.63 **MOF**: Contract Number: 4600051287

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: **Amount New Exp Date** 11/15/2025

Amd. 15 0.00 43,786,073.26 Amend to update the Performance Indicators to include personnel who

can review, approve, or deny requests for behavioral health analysis for this contract administering Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for behavioral health, developmental disabilities, and

aging and adult Medicaid populations statewide.

10,747,986.23 35,018,304.80 Amend to add funding, update the Performance Indicators, and increase Amd. 14 11/15/2025

> the Total Projected Cost to this contract for Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for certain Medicaid populations

statewide.

Amd. 13 1,958,308.88 33,324,074.25 Amend to add funding, update the Performance Indicators, and increase 12/31/2024

> the Total Projected Cost to this contract for Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for certain Medicaid populations

statewide.

Amd. 12 7,484,062.54 26,065,811.94 Amend to extend, increase the Total Projected Cost, and add funding to 12/31/2024

this contract for Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for certain Medicaid populations statewide. This amendment will also

update the vendor"s d/b/a from Kepro to Acentra Health.

Item E page 48 Out-of-State Contracts Page 7 16-Sep-25

16. Ag	ency: Departm	eni oi muman s	ervices Contractor: GUIDEHOUSE INC	
	D	ant of Human S	Contractors CHIDEHOUSE INC	
	4,110,522.09		To initiate an agreement to administer Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for behavioral health, developmental disabilities, and agin and adult Medicaidpopulations statewide.	
Amd. 1	0.00		To amend to extend for time only, for the continued administration of Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for certain Medicaid populations statewide.	12/31/2019
Amd. 2	0.00		To update performance indicators to include Behavioral Health Clinician services for the Division of Youth Services.	
Amd. 3	0.00		To update performance indicators to include Child and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) Assessment services for the Division of Children and Family Services (DCFS).	
Amd. 4	5,686,324.14	2,968,925.31	PRIOR AUTHORIZATIONS AND RETROSPECTIVE REVIEWS	12/31/2020
Amd. 5	6,601,719.00		Amend to add SFY 2020 funding and revise PIs to include Personal Care Under 21, and to extend and add SFY2021 funding for Prior Authorizations and Retrospective Reviews for select Medicaid populations.	12/31/2021
Amd. 6	119,687.50		Amend to revise the Budget, Scope, Performance Indicators, and add funding to add Medical Review Project to this contract for Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for certain Medicaid populations.	12/31/2021
Amd. 7	7,164,582.40		To amend to extend, revise the Performance Indicators, and add funding to continue the Medical Review Project, add Level of Care Reviews, and renew this PA/UR Services for Special Medicaid Populations contract through calendar year 2022.	12/31/2022
Amd. 8	0.00		Amend to update the Performance Indicators to this contract for Prior Authorization/Utilization Review Services for Special Medicaid Populations to include Applied Behavioral Analysis First Level Diagnostic Reviews.	
Amd. 9	185,290.00		Amend to add funding and to revise Scope and Performance Indicators to include the addition of a Behavioral Health Clinician for DAABHS to this contract for PA/UR Services for Special Medicaid Populations.	
Amd. 10	0.00		Amend to update the vendor name, vendor ID, and outline agreement number for this contract that administers Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for certain Medicaid populations statewide.	12/31/2022
Amd. 11	7,410,284.70		Amend to extend, increase the Total Projected Cost, and add funding to this contract for Prior Authorization and Retrospective Review services for certain Medicaid populations statewide.	12/31/2023

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$14,246,610.00 **Org. Term:** 07/23/2021 07/31/2022 **Procurement:** RFQ

**Total After Review:** \$17,673,581.00 **Funding:** Federal - 46% - [Medicaid]; State - 46%; Other - 6% - [Medicaid

Administration-500Fed/St]

Total Projected: \$3,024,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600049199

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Item E page 49Out-of-State ContractsPage 816-Sep-25

Amd. 8	3,426,971.00		Amend to add funding and update the TPC to continue this agreement for DMS Program/Fiscal Consultant.	07/22/2026
Amd. 7	0.00		Amend to extend for time only to continue this agreement for DMS Program/Fiscal Consultant.	07/22/2026
Amd. 6	2,894,110.00		Amend to add funding and increase the Total Projected Cost for this agreement for DMS Program / Fiscal Consultant contract.	07/22/2025
Amd. 5	3,237,500.00		Amend to add funding and increase the Total Projected Cost for this agreement for DMS Program / Fiscal Consultant contract.	07/22/2024
Amd. 4	4,593,000.00		Amend to add funding for FY23, extend and add funding for FY24, and increasing the Total Projected Cost for this DMS Program / Fiscal Consultant contract.	07/22/2024
Amd. 3	552,000.00		Amend to add funding, increasing the Total Projected Cost, and update the scope to include Project Management, Assessment and Gap Analysis, Implementation Plan and Support, and Legislative Report to improve workforce engagement in DDS" Human Development Centers (HDCs)	07/22/2023
Amd. 2	858,000.00		Amend to extend, add annual funding, revise the Scope, and add funding for the evaluation of the State"s Nursing Facility Reimbursement Methodology and the provision of a Provider Incentive Program Management System and Portal for ARP Implementation.	07/22/2023
Amd. 1	1,680,000.00		Amend to revise Performance Indicators, Scope, and add funding to continue program support services.	
	432,000.00		Provide a Program Consultant to assist in the assessment, development, implementation, training, and management of various Division of Medica Services programs, projects, audits, budgets, and contracts for regular business operations.	1
17. Ag		ent of Public Sa State Police	fety - Division of Contractor: OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH CEN	TERS OF THE
	Tiransas	State 1 once	Location: ADDISON	State: TX
Service T	ype: Professiona	ıl Consultant Se	ervices (PCS)	
Total Aut	horized:		Org. Term: 08/05/2022 08/04/2023 Procurement: CB	
	er Review:	\$219,000.00 I	8	
Total Pro	jected:	\$246,750.00 N		
Org/Amt: Amd. 4	Amount 61,250.00		Objective: The purpose of this amendment is to add funds to this Law Enforcement Pre-Employment & Fit-For-Duty Physicals contract	New Exp Date 08/04/2026
Amd. 3	0.00		The purpose of this amendment is to renew this Law Enforcement Pre- Employment & Fit-For-Duty Physicals contract for an additional year for time only	08/04/2026
Amd. 2	61,250.00		The purpose of this amendment is to renew the contract for another year and add funds	08/04/2025
Amd. 1	61,250.00	25,010.00	The purpose of this amendment is to increase the quantity and renew for another year. The increase is due to the addition of another troop school per year.	08/04/2024

Item E page 50Out-of-State ContractsPage 916-Sep-25

18. Agency: Department of Public Safety - Division of Contractor: OTHRAM INC

Arkansas State Police

Location: THE WOODLANDS State: TX

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$200,000.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2023 09/30/2024 **Procurement:** IB

**Total After Review:** \$300,000.00 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$700,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600053053

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Amd. 2 100,000.00 112,671.00 The purpose of this amendment is to renew the contract for an

10/22/2026

additional year and add additional funds. This contract is for Cold Case

DNA/Genealogy Testing Outsourcing.

Amd. 1 100,000.00 18,498.00 The purpose of this amendment is to renew the contract for an

10/22/2025

additional one year term and add additional funds

100,000.00 COLD CASE DNA/GENEALOGY TESTING OUTSOURCING

19. Agency: Department of Public Safety - Division of Contractor: BILLY W WINCHESTER

**Emergency Management** 

Location: CLARKSVILLE State: TN

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/29/2025 09/28/2029 **Procurement:** IB

**Total After Review:** \$497,440.00 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$870,520.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600056777

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

497,440.00 This contract is for the repair and replacement of lighting in towers across the

State of Arkansa

20. Agency: Department of Public Safety - State Crime Contractor: STACS DNA INC

Laboratory

Location: OTTAWA State:

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/26/2025 09/25/2026 **Procurement:** SSJ **Total After Review:** \$102,942.00 **Funding:** Federal - 100% - [Miscellaneous Agencies]

Total Projected: \$102,942.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4502286013

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

102,942.00 Create an interface between two separate systems to enable Rapid DNA

processing at booking stations throughout the state.

21. Agency: National Park College Contractor: VISIONPOINT MARKETING

Location: Raleigh State: NC

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

Total Authorized: \$0.00 Org. Term: 09/27/2025 06/30/2026 Procurement: RFP

**Total After Review:** \$80,000.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$375,450.00 MOF: Contract Number: NP-25-0019

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Item E page 51Out-of-State ContractsPage 1016-Sep-25

80,000.00

Contractor shall provide digital marketing and analytic services. Contractor shall publish digital advertising according to the needs of NPC. Selected vendor should have the ability to knowledgeably select the appropriate locations for said digital advertising that would be most beneficial to NPC. Contractor shall provide detailed analytic data and reports to NPC that effectively measure the return on investment and conversions. Contractor shall work closely with NPC as a consultant to direct NPC in the appropriate direction to get the most success from the digital advertising.

22. Agency: University of Arkansas Contractor: BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP

**Location:** Plano **State:** TX

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$1,036,150.00 **Org. Term:** 12/21/2019 06/30/2021 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$1,451,150.00 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$304,150.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA1204081

rotar rojectea.		\$50 .,10 0.00 1.101.	Contract I tumber 1 12.11	Contract Maniper, 121120.001	
Org/Amt:	<b>Amount</b>	Paid To Date Objective:		New Exp Date	
Amd. 4	415,000.00	1,036,150.00 Extend contract term and add Cybersecurity Risk Managen	2	10/01/2026	
Amd. 3	379,000.00	657,150.00 Extend term and add funding of cybersecurity risk manage	g for services/related fees for continuation ement project.	06/30/2026	
Amd. 2	328,000.00	329,150.00 Extend date and add funding management/assessment serv		06/30/2023	
Amd. 1	25,000.00	141,350.00 Increase funding for addition management engagement.	of ARE-ON to the cybersecurity risk		
	304,150.00	Framework to include prepar management program and ev	report to be issued NIST Cybersecurity ring description of current cybersecurity valuation of its current design related to best ndards governing cybersecurity control		

23. Agency: University of Arkansas Contractor: CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORP

**Location:** Reston **State:** VA

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$3,045,102.62 **Org. Term:** 10/20/2023 10/19/2024 **Procurement:** CC

**Total After Review:** \$3,347,832.30 **Funding:** Other - 100% - [Cash/Fees/State]

Total Projected: \$4,625,067.27 MOF: Contract Number: RA1224028

Org/Amt: **Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date Amount** 2,346,456.45 Adding funds for continuation of consulting servicers - Phase 2 Amd. 2 302,729.68 10/19/2028 implementation of software for Cohort 2 campuses. Amd. 1 930,368.26 1,530,823.44 To extend contract expiration date and add funds for services. 10/19/2028 Software for a multi-phased deployment of system-wide budget and financial 2,114,734.36 planning for the 21 campuses in Univ of Arkansas System, to include

assistance in design, implementation, and training.

Item E page 52Out-of-State ContractsPage 1116-Sep-25

Contractor: PFM FINANCIAL ADVISORS LLC 24. **Agency:** University of Arkansas

> **Location:** Huntsville State: AL

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$725,000.00 **Org. Term:** 07/24/2021 07/23/2025 **Procurement:** RFP

Other - 100% - [Bond Proceeds] **Total After Review:** \$925,000.00 Funding:

**Total Projected:** \$1,175,000.00 **MOF**: Contract Number: RA1224126

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date **Amount** 12/31/2025

Amd. 2 200,000.00 691,725.00 Adding funding for financial advisory services - financial planning;

budget/strategic advice & planning; policy development & services

related to debt issuance.

Amd. 1 0.00 691,725.00 Extend contract term for continuation of financial advisory services - to 12/31/2025

include financial planning, budget & strategic advice/planning, policy

development & services related to debt issuance.

725,000.00 Services related to financial planning, budget and strategic advice and

planning, policy development and services related to debt issuance.

Contractor: SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC 25. **Agency:** University of Arkansas

> West Lake Village State: CA Location:

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$1,584,931.68 **Org. Term:** 12/01/2021 11/30/2024 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$2,144,931.68 **Funding:** State - 100%

Contract Number: ASMSARFP202100 \$2,955,186.00 MOF: **Total Projected:** 

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date** Amount Amd. 3 560,000.00 11/30/2026 1,521,339.41 This contract provides security for the Arkansas School for

Mathematics, Science, and the Arts (ASMSA) campus. This

amendment will add additional funds for the annual renewal for year 5.

Amd. 2 528,300.00 1,056,631.68 This contract provides security for the ASMSA campus. This 11/30/2025

amendment will add additional funds for the annual renewal for year 4

Amd. 1 0.00 1,067,750.42 To change contract expiration date. This contract provides security 01/31/2025

service for the ASMSA campus.

1,056,631.68 To provide security services for the ASMSA campus.

**Contractor:** THE SEGAL COMPANY (WESTERN STATES) 26. **Agency:** University of Arkansas

INC

New York State: NY **Location:** 

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

\$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/26/2025 09/25/2029 **Procurement:** RFP **Total Authorized:** 

**Total After Review:** \$241,250.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Contract Number: RA1264277 **Total Projected:** \$241,250.00 MOF:

Org/Amt: Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date Amount

> 241,250.00 Creation of talent management framework to manage & improve

> > performance, foster growth & engagement, provide clarity for UofA faculty/staff. Includes assessment/gap analysis; create philosophy; design performance appraisal; competency framework; change management; tiered

implementation; continual support.

Item E page 53 Out-of-State Contracts Page 12 16-Sep-25 27. Agency: University of Arkansas at Pine Bluff Contractor: ANDY FRAIN SERVICES

Location: Aurora State: IL

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/27/2025 06/30/2029 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$839,740.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$1,469,545.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA171600053

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

839,740.00 Andy Frain shall provide an on call as needed Security guard services for

campus events listed in UAPB A206 such as homecoming activities, football games, fraternity, sorority, and other campus events. The work periods are determined by the type of event and will generally begin at least 30 minutes prior to the start of some events. The University guarantees no fixed number

of work hours.

28. Agency: University of Central Arkansas Contractor: ASSETWORKS, LLC

**Location:** San Antonio State: TX

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/26/2025 09/25/2026 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$145,920.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$570,278.56 MOF: Contract Number: RA2616504

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

145,920.00 Vendor will provide a comprehensive facilities operations and maintenance

software solution for the UCA Physical Plant. Services will include implementation, training and ongoing customer support as outlined in the

agreement and SOW.

Item E page 54 Out-of-State Contracts Page 13 16-Sep-25

# SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF STATE AGENCY CONTRACTS FOR ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL REVIEW

#### **In-State Contracts**

1. Agency: Department of Corrections Contractor: BFI WASTE SERVICES LLC

**Location:** LITTLE ROCK State: AR

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$5,923,757.88 **Org. Term:** 10/22/2019 10/21/2023 **Procurement:** IB

**Total After Review:** \$6,373,757.88 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$4,311,839.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600051471

Org/Amt:	<u>Amount</u>	Paid To Date Objective:	New Exp Date
Amd. 5	450,000.00	1,633,606.08 THE AMENDMENT IS NEEDED TO EXTI INCREASE FUNDING FOR ONE YEAR IN CONTINUE WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: BENTON WO CUMMINS UNIT, DELTA REGIONAL UNI UNIT, TUCKER UNIT, LARRY B. NORRIS VARNER SUPERMAX, AND WRIGHTSVI	N ORDER TO S FOR THE ORK RELEASE, IT, OUACHITA RIVER S UNIT, VARNER UNIT,
Amd. 4	400,000.00	4,093,471.06 To extend time and increase funding for one disposal services at various facilities through Correction.	
Amd. 3	345,000.00	3,771,699.15 To extend time and funding for one (1) year t services at various facilities throughout the D	
Amd. 2	1,621,803.88	1,826,423.90 To extend time and funding for one (1) year t services at various facilities throughout the D OA created under cabinet org 9903, original deleted.	vivision of Correction. This
Amd. 1	1,231,954.00	1,080,232.89 To extend date and funding for one year to co disposal services for various locations throug Correction: Training Academy, Benton Unit, Regional Unit, Ouachita River Unit, Maximu Unit, Varner Unit, Varner 8 Camp & Wrights	hout the Division of Cummins Unit, Delta m Security Unit, Tucker
	2,325,000.00	To extend time and funding for one (1) year t services at various facilities throughout the D created under cabinet org 9903, original OA	vivision of Correction. This OA

2. Agency: Department of Education Contractor: DEBBYE L PETRE CCR

**Location:** LITTLE ROCK State: AR

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

 Total Authorized:
 \$500,000.00 Org. Term:
 07/01/2022 06/30/2026 Procurement:
 RFQ

 Total After Review:
 \$1,000,000.00 Funding:
 Federal - 100% - [SPEC ED FUNDING - FEE]

Total Projected: \$1,050,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600050929

Org/Amt:AmountPaid To DateObjective:New Exp DateAmd. 1500,000.00439,030.36 Amendment 1 - add additional funding to existing contract for Special06/30/2026

Education transcription services.

500,000.00 COURT REPORTING SERVICES - ADE

Item E page 55 In-State Contracts Page 1 16-Sep-25

3. Agency: Department of Education - Educational Contractor: M&M PRODUCTIONS LLC

**Television Division** 

Location: BENTON State: AR

Service Type: Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$159,400.00 **Org. Term:** 09/23/2024 09/22/2025 **Procurement:** IB

**Total After Review:** \$318,800.00 **Funding:** Cash - 100%

Total Projected: \$159,400.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600055313

Org/Amt:AmountPaid To DateObjective:New Exp DateAmd. 1159,400.00118,900.00 HIGH SCHOOL CHAMPIONSHIP VIDEO PRODUCTION To extend09/22/2026

date and add funds for 1 year

159,400.00 HIGH SCHOOL CHAMPIONSHIP VIDEO PRODUCTION

4. Agency: Department of Finance and Administration - Contractor: PRONTO PROCESS SERVERS

Child Support Enforcement

Location: BONO State: AR

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$2,078,840.00 **Org. Term:** 07/24/2021 06/30/2022 **Procurement:** CB

**Total After Review:** \$2,078,840.00 **Funding:** Federal - 66% - [US DEPT. OF HEALTH]; State - 34%

Total Projected: \$3,776,040.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600049148

Org/Amt:AmountPaid To DateObjective:New Exp DateAmd. 60.001,514,740.00 This amendment is due to a price increase that was requested by the06/30/2026

vendor and approved by the Department of Shared and Administrative

Services Office of State Procurement.

Amd. 5 400,000.00 1,349,020.00 Adding spend authority and extending date 06/30/2026

Amd. 4 400,000.00 960,120.00 Adding spend authority and extending date 06/30/2025

Amd. 3 0.00 512,450.00 Date extension only. 06/30/2024

Amd. 2 649,500.00 225,575.00 PROCESS SERVER 06/30/2023

Amd. 1 0.00 196,140.00 PROCESS SERVER 06/30/2023 629,340.00 PROCESS SERVER

5. Agency: Department of Health Contractor: ARKANSAS CHILDRENS HOSPITAL

Location: LITTLE ROCK State: AR

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$23,651,425.00 **Org. Term:** 07/01/2021 06/30/2022 **Procurement:** SSJ **Total After Review:** \$29,935,317.00 **Funding:** Federal - 99% - [DHHS/HRSA/MIECHV]; State - 1%

Total Projected: \$5,797,908.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600048997

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Amd. 5 6,283,892.00 20,689,229.39 Amend to extend the ending date to 09/29/2026 and to add

\$1,121,975.00 in compensation and \$5,161,917.00 in reimbursable expenses to continue to provide funds to the Arkansas Home Visiting

09/29/2026

Network, statewide.

Amd. 4 7,200,000.00 13,380,703.64 Amend to extend the ending date to 09/29/2025 and to add 06/30/2025

\$7,200,000.00 in funding to continue to provide funds to the Arkansas

Home Visiting Network, statewide.

Amd. 3 5,067,517.00 8,851,850.05 Amend to extend the ending date to 06/30/2024 and to add 06/30/2024

\$5,067,517.00 in funding to continue to provide funds to the Arkansas

Home Visiting Network, statewide.

Item E page 56In-State ContractsPage 216-Sep-25

Amd. 2	-180,283.00	8,368,897.02 Amend to decrease FY23 reimbursable amount by \$180,283.00 for a total reimbursable amount of \$5,586,000.00 for Arkansas Home Visiting Network.	
Amd. 1	5,766,283.00	2,521,262.78 To extend the ending date to 06/30/2023 and to add \$5,766,283.00 in compensation and reimbursable expenses to continue to provide program planning and management services to maintain the Arkansas Home Visiting Network to provide effective and coordinated home visiting services for at-risk families in Arkansas.	
	5,797,908.00	To contract with Arkansas Children's Hospital (ACH) to provide evidence-based and promising practice home visiting services to at-risk families in the state of Arkansas through ACH's Arkansas Home Visiting Network (AHVN). The AHVN is an organization that oversees the implementation of four home visiting programs in Arkansas. These programs serve families with varying needs including teen mothers, children in families with substance and physical abuse histories, children with developmental delays, medically complex children and non-English speaking families.	

**6. Agency:** Department of Human Services **Contractor:** Arisa Health

Div/Prog: Division of Aging, Adults, and Behavioral Location: Springdale State: AR

Health Services

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$3,367,117.39 **Org. Term:** 12/01/2021 09/30/2022 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$4,126,688.75 **Funding:** Federal - 95% - [Substance Abuse Prevention/Treatment Block Grt 93.959,

DBHS-ADAP-SAPT Treatment-100% Fed]; State - 4%

Total Projected: \$4,967,779.53 MOF: Contract Number: 4600055734

Total Proje	ected: \$	64,967,779.53 I	MOF: Contract Number: 4600	055/34
Org/Amt:	<b>Amount</b>	Paid To Date	Objective:	New Exp Date
Amd. 9	759,571.36	2,465,721.98	Amend to extend and add funding to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2026
Amd. 8	384,042.00	2,326,392.90	Amend to add funding and revise Budget to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2025
Amd. 7	0.00	1,796,404.70	Amend to revise Rate Sheet and correct an administrative error on the contract expiration date and to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2025
Amd. 6	0.00	1,796,404.70	Amend to update Outline Agreement number to align with vendor number change in AASIS to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Service contract.	06/30/2025
Amd. 5	759,571.36	1,646,839.40	Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2025
Amd. 4	759,571.36	937,769.10	Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2024
Amd. 3	0.00	937,769.10	Amend to update the provider name, ID number, and Outline Agreement number to this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2023
Amd. 2	841,280.34	419,268.80	Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract	09/30/2023

Item E page 57 In-State Contracts Page 3 16-Sep-25

Amd. 1	31,250.0 591,402.3	Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract	ence,
7. Age	ency: Departs	ment of Human Services Contractor: HARBOR HOUSE INC	
Div/		n of Aging, Adults, and Behavioral <b>Location:</b> FORT SMITH Services	State: AR
Service Typ	pe: Professio	nal Consultant Services (PCS)	
Total Auth	orized:	\$2,244,639.24 <b>Org. Term:</b> 12/01/2021 09/30/2022 <b>Procurement:</b> RFP	
Total After	Review:	\$2,812,001.65 <b>Funding:</b> Federal - 97% - [Substance Abuse Block Grant]; State - 2	%
Total Proje	ected:	\$3,971,536.87 <b>MOF</b> : Contract Number: 46	00049716
Org/Amt:	<u>Amoun</u>	Paid To Date Objective:	New Exp Date
Amd. 7	567,362.4	1 2,067,842.31 Amend to extend and add funds to continue this agreement for Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 5.	09/30/2026
Amd. 6	38,500.0	1,925,477.86 Amend to add funding and revise Budget to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 5.	09/30/2025
Amd. 5	0.0	1,685,338.21 Amend to revise Rate Sheet to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 5.	09/30/2025
Amd. 4	567,362.4	1 1,401,183.89 Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 5.	09/30/2025
Amd. 3	567,362.4	846,192.75 Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2024
Amd. 2	567,362.4	235,886.53 Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2023
Amd. 1	31,250.0 472,802.0	Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	
_	/Prog: Divisio	ment of Human Services  Contractor: HARBOR HOUSE INC  n of Aging, Adults, and Behavioral Services  Contractor: HARBOR HOUSE INC  Location: FORT SMITH	State: AR
Service Typ	pe: Professio	nal Consultant Services (PCS)	
Total Auth	orized:	\$3,127,243.39 <b>Org. Term:</b> 12/01/2021 09/30/2022 <b>Procurement:</b> RFP	
Total After	Review:	\$3,886,814.75 <b>Funding:</b> Federal - 95% - [Substance Abuse Prevention/Treatment FDBHS-ADAP-SAPT Treatment-100% Fed]; State - 4%	Block Grt 93.959
Total Proje	ected:	\$4,967,779.53 <b>MOF</b> : Contract Number: 46	00049713
Org/Amt: Amd. 7	Amoun 759,571.3		New Exp Date 09/30/2026
Amd. 6	144,168.0	2,340,290.87 Amend to add funding and revise Budget to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 4.	09/30/2025

Item E page 58In-State ContractsPage 416-Sep-25

Amd. 5	0.00		Amend to revise Rate Sheet to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 4.	09/30/2025
Amd. 4	759,571.36		Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 4 contract	09/30/2025 t.
Amd. 3	759,571.36		Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2024
Amd. 2	841,280.34		Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.	09/30/2023
Amd. 1	31,250.00		Amend to add funds and update Performance Indicators for this	
	591,402.33		Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract. To establish a contract to provide Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 4.	
9. Age	nave Donartm	nent of Human Se	rvices Contractor: HARBOR HOUSE INC	
_	•	of Aging, Adults		State: AR
Div	Health S		, and Behavioral Location. FORT SWITT	State: AK
Service Ty	pe: Profession	al Consultant Ser	vices (PCS)	
Total Auth			rg. Term: 02/01/2022 09/30/2022 <b>Procurement:</b> IB	
Total After		\$3,721,061.02 <b>F</b> <sub>1</sub>		zed Womens
			Services, SAPT]	
Total Proje	ected:	\$5,950,086.17 M	OF: Contract Number:	4600050018
Org/Amt:	<b>Amount</b>		•	New Exp Date
Amd. 5	467,756.80		Amend to extend and add funding to continue this contract for specialized Women's Substance Abuse Treatment services.	09/30/2026
Amd. 4	817,790.00	t	Amend to extend, add funding, and update Scope of Work to continuis contract for Specialized Women's Substance Abuse Treatment ervices.	ue 09/30/2025
Amd. 3	367,744.80		Amend to extend and add funds at the current rate to continue this ontract for Specialized Women's Substance Abuse Treatment serv	09/29/2024 ices.
Amd. 2	367,744.80		Amend to extend and add funds at the current rate to continue this ontract for Specialized Women's Substance Abuse Treatment serv	09/30/2023 ices.
Amd. 1	850,012.31		ncrease funds and add a service area to this contract for Specialize Vomen's Substance Abuse Treatment services.	d
	850,012.31	I	PROVIDE SPECIALIZED WOMEN"S SUBSTANCE ABUSE STREATMENT SERVICES.	
10. Age	ency: Departm	nent of Human Se	rvices Contractor: SOUTHWEST ARKANSAS MENTAL	COUNSELING &
	Health S			State: AR
Service Ty		al Consultant Ser		
Total Auth			rg. Term: 12/01/2021 09/30/2022 Procurement: RFP	
Total After		\$2,637,922.88 <b>F</b> 1	-	- 7%
Total Proje	ected:	\$3,775,181.41 M	OF: Contract Number:	4600049719
Org/Amt:	Amount		<del>`</del>	New Exp Date
Amd. 7	539,311.63		Amend to extend and add funding to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 7.	09/30/2026

Item E page 59In-State ContractsPage 516-Sep-25

Amd. 6	0.00	1,095,934.56 Amend to revise budget to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse 09/30/2025
		Treatment Services in Catchment Area 7.
Amd. 5	0.00	937,769.10 Amend to revise rate sheet to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services in Catchment Area 7.
Amd. 4	539,311.63	844,592.46 Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.  09/30/2025
Amd. 3	539,311.63	571,029.40 Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive 09/30/2024 Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.
Amd. 2	539,311.63	151,204.86 Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.  09/30/2023
Amd. 1	31,250.00	23,461.66 Amend to add funds and update Performance Indicators for this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract.
	449,426.36	To establish a contract to provide Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 7. Coverage area is Calhoun, Columbia, Dallas, Hempstead, Howard, Lafayette, Little River, Miller, Nevada, Ouachita, Sevier, Union Counties.
11. Ag	ency: Departme	t of Human Services Contractor: TENTH DISTRICT SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROG
Div	/Prog: Division	f Aging, Adults, and Behavioral Location: WARREN State: AR

Div/Prog: Division of Aging, Adults, and Behavioral Location: WARREN State: AR

Health Services

**Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS)

**Total Authorized:** \$2,813,267.33 **Org. Term:** 12/01/2021 09/30/2022 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$3,340,607.64 **Funding:** Federal - 95% - [Substance Abuse Block Grant]; State - 4%

**Total Projected:** \$3,342,162.18 **MOF: Contract Number:** 4600049715

Total Proje	ected: \$	33,342,162.18 [	MOF: Contract Number: 460	0049715
Org/Amt:	<b>Amount</b>	Paid To Date	Objective:	New Exp Date
Amd. 8	527,340.31	2,033,590.29	Amend to extend and add funding to continue this agreement for Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 6.	09/30/2026
Amd. 7	342,914.00	1,600,598.49	Amend to add funding and revise Budget to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 6.	09/30/2025
Amd. 6	0.00	1,600,598.49	Amend to revise Rate Sheet to continue Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 6.	09/30/2025
Amd. 5	405,746.00	1,511,699.29	Amend to add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 6.	09/30/2025
Amd. 4	527,340.31	1,441,475.49	Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 6.	09/30/2025
Amd. 3	527,340.31	787,458.59	Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract	09/30/2024
Amd. 2	580,800.26	231,052.69	Amend to extend and add funds to continue this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract	09/30/2023
Amd. 1	31,250.00	35,971.00	Amend to add funds and update Performance Indicators for this Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services contract	
	397,876.45		To establish a contract to provide Comprehensive Substance Abuse Treatment Services for Catchment Area 6. Coverage area: Arkansas, As Bradley, Chicot, Cleveland, Desha, Drew, Grant, Jefferson, Lincoln Cou	

Item E page 60 In-State Contracts Page 6 16-Sep-25

12. Agency: Department of Human Services Contractor: CSRA STATE AND LOCAL SOLUTIONS LLC LITTLE ROCK **Div/Prog:** Division of Medical Services **Location:** State: AR **Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS) **Total Authorized:** \$9,656,944.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2023 09/30/2024 **Procurement:** RFP Federal - 64% - [Medical Assistance Program (MAP) / Medicaid Admin **Total After Review:** \$17,239,843.21 **Funding:** 93.778, Transforming Maternal Health,]; State - 35% **Total Projected:** \$46,339,658.00 **MOF**: **Contract Number:** 4600053558 Org/Amt: **Amount** Paid To Date Objective: **New Exp Date** 7,582,899.21 Amd. 3 09/30/2026 8,244,404.72 Amend to extend, add funding, and update the scope and performance indicators to include services for the Transforming Maternal Health project to this contract for a Patient Centered Medical Home Provider Portal Solution. Amd. 2 6,994,707.00 1,907,619.62 Amend to extend and add funding to this contract for a Patient Centered 09/30/2025 Medical Home Provider Portal Solution. This budget contemplates phase one of the Life360 Portal build. 0.00 0.00 Change the contract name, contract number, and vendor number to this 09/30/2024 Amd. 1 contract for a Patient Centered Medical Home Provider Portal Solution. PATIENT CENTERED MEDICAL HOME (PCMH) PORTAL 2,662,237.00 13. **Agency:** Department of Human Services Contractor: CSRA STATE AND LOCAL SOLUTIONS LLC LITTLE ROCK Div/Prog: Division of Medical Services Location: State: AR **Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS) **Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2025 09/30/2026 **Procurement:** CC Federal - 50% - [Medical Assistance Program (MAP) / Medicaid Admin]; **Total After Review:** \$268,767.16 **Funding:** State - 50% Contract Number: 4600057063 **Total Projected:** \$556,852.27 MOF: Paid To Date Objective: Org/Amt: Amount **New Exp Date** 268,767.16 To establish a contract providing program evaluations of the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act 1115(a) waiver program. Also see Attachment 4. Service area: Statewide **Agency:** Department of Human Services Contractor: COUNSELING CLINIC INC 14. Div/Prog: Division of Youth Services **Location: BENTON** State: AR **Service Type:** Professional Consultant Services (PCS) **Total Authorized:** \$6,785,253.00 **Org. Term:** 07/01/2020 06/30/2021 **Procurement:** RFQ **Total After Review:** \$7,120,699.00 **Funding:** Federal - 17% - [Temporary Aid to Needy Families (TANF)]; State - 82% **Total Projected:** \$8,068,786.60 **MOF**: **Contract Number:** 4600046573 Org/Amt: **Amount** Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date Amd. 9 335,446.00 5,548,563.94 Amend to add funding and revise the Rate Sheet to include a 06/30/2026 community re-integration project and continue Juvenile Justice Community-Based Re-Entry and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22. 5,080,025.30 Amend to extend and add funding to continue Juvenile Justice Amd. 8 1,135,292.33 06/30/2026 Community-Based Re-Entry and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22.

Item E page 61In-State ContractsPage 716-Sep-25

Community-Based Re-entry and Vocational and Career Support

0.00 4,702,594.62 Amend revise performance indicators to continue Juvenile Justice

Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22.

06/30/2025

Amd. 7

Amd. 6	1,137,292.33	3,951,232.97 Amend extend and add funding to continue Juvenile Justice Community-Based Re-entry and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22.	06/30/2025
Amd. 5	0.00	3,017,272.56 Amend to revise rate sheet to continue Juvenile Justice Community-Based Re-entry and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22.	06/30/2024
Amd. 4	1,202,688.06	2,826,301.44 Amend to extend, add funding, revise rate sheet, revise scope of work and revise Performance Indicators to continue Juvenile Justice Community-Based Re-entry and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22.	06/30/2024
Amd. 3	1,103,326.76	1,654,485.40 Amend to extend, add funding, and revise Performance Indicators to continue Juvenile Justice Community-Based Re-entry and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22.	06/30/2023
Amd. 2	1,103,326.76	590,854.95 Amend to extend and add funding to continue Juvenile Justice Community-Based Re-entry and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22.	06/30/2022
Amd. 1	-49,357.04	0.00 Amend to reduce Annual Amount and reduce Total Projected Cost to continue Juvenile Justice Community Based Re-Entry and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial Districts 7 and 22. Service Area: Saline, Grant, and Hot Spring Counties.	
	1,152,683.80	To establish a new contract for Juvenile Justice Community Based Re-E and Vocational and Career Support Services in Region 7, Judicial District and 22. Service Area: Saline, Grant, and Hot Spring Counties.	
15. Ag	gency: Departme	ent of the Military Contractor: ATPC LLC	
	•	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK	State: AR
Service T	ype: Technical &	•	State: AR
Service Total Aut		<b>Location:</b> NORTH LITTLE ROCK	State: AR
Total Aut		Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK & General Services (TGS)	State: AR
Total Aut	chorized: er Review:	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK & General Services (TGS) \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB	
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt:	chorized: er Review: jected: Amount	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600  Paid To Date Objective:	0055600 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro	horized: er Review: jected:	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected	0055600
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt:	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.	0055600 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt:	chorized: er Review: jected: Amount	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 4600  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected	0055600 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt: Amd. 1	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.  ANTI-TERRORISM PROGRAM COORDINATOR  ent of Veterans Affairs Contractor: T SCOTT SIMMONS	0055600  New Exp Date 12/22/2026
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt: Amd. 1	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00 81,120.00 gency: Department	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.  ANTI-TERRORISM PROGRAM COORDINATOR  ent of Veterans Affairs Contractor: T SCOTT SIMMONS  Location: LITTLE ROCK	0055600 <u>New Exp Date</u>
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt: Amd. 1  16. Ag Service Ty	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00 81,120.00 gency: Department ype: Professiona	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.  ANTI-TERRORISM PROGRAM COORDINATOR  Location: LITTLE ROCK  al Consultant Services (PCS)	0055600  New Exp Date 12/22/2026
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt: Amd. 1  16. Ag Service Ty Total Aut	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00 81,120.00 gency: Department ype: Professional chorized:	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.  ANTI-TERRORISM PROGRAM COORDINATOR  ent of Veterans Affairs Contractor: T SCOTT SIMMONS  Location: LITTLE ROCK  al Consultant Services (PCS)  \$460,000.00 Org. Term: 08/23/2019 08/19/2020 Procurement: CB	0055600  New Exp Date 12/22/2026  State: AR
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt: Amd. 1  16. Ag Service Ty Total Aut Total Afte	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00 81,120.00 gency: Department type: Professional chorized: er Review:	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.  ANTI-TERRORISM PROGRAM COORDINATOR  ent of Veterans Affairs Contractor: T SCOTT SIMMONS  Location: LITTLE ROCK  al Consultant Services (PCS)  \$460,000.00 Org. Term: 08/23/2019 08/19/2020 Procurement: CB  \$460,000.00 Funding: Federal - 81% - [Federal VA]; State - 9%; Other - 9% - [Re	0055600  New Exp Date 12/22/2026  State: AR
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt: Amd. 1  16. Ag Service Ty Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00 81,120.00 gency: Department type: Professional chorized: er Review:	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau] \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.  ANTI-TERRORISM PROGRAM COORDINATOR  ent of Veterans Affairs Contractor: T SCOTT SIMMONS Location: LITTLE ROCK al Consultant Services (PCS) \$460,000.00 Org. Term: 08/23/2019 08/19/2020 Procurement: CB \$460,000.00 Funding: Federal - 81% - [Federal VA]; State - 9%; Other - 9% - [Re \$294,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460	0055600  New Exp Date 12/22/2026  State: AR  sident] 0056919
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt: Amd. 1  16. Ag Service Ty Total Aut Total Afte	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00 81,120.00 gency: Department type: Professional chorized: er Review:	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.  ANTI-TERRORISM PROGRAM COORDINATOR  ent of Veterans Affairs Contractor: T SCOTT SIMMONS  Location: LITTLE ROCK  al Consultant Services (PCS)  \$460,000.00 Org. Term: 08/23/2019 08/19/2020 Procurement: CB  \$460,000.00 Funding: Federal - 81% - [Federal VA]; State - 9%; Other - 9% - [Re	0055600  New Exp Date 12/22/2026  State: AR
Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt: Amd. 1  16. Ag Service Ty Total Aut Total Afte Total Pro Org/Amt:	chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount 81,120.00 81,120.00 gency: Department wype: Professional chorized: er Review: jected:  Amount	Location: NORTH LITTLE ROCK  & General Services (TGS)  \$81,120.00 Org. Term: 12/23/2024 12/22/2025 Procurement: IB  \$162,240.00 Funding: Federal - 100% - [National Guard Bureau]  \$567,840.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  38,298.00 To extend for time and add funds without adjusting the total projected cost to continue funding the role of the Anti-terrorism Coordinator.  ANTI-TERRORISM PROGRAM COORDINATOR  ent of Veterans Affairs Contractor: T SCOTT SIMMONS  Location: LITTLE ROCK  al Consultant Services (PCS)  \$460,000.00 Org. Term: 08/23/2019 08/19/2020 Procurement: CB  \$460,000.00 Funding: Federal - 81% - [Federal VA]; State - 9%; Other - 9% - [Re \$294,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: 460  Paid To Date Objective:  265,309.22 This amendment is to add language to cover Medical Director and	0055600  New Exp Date 12/22/2026  State: AR  sident] 0056919  New Exp Date

Item E page 62In-State ContractsPage 816-Sep-25

Amd. 4	42,000.00	84,011.00 MEDICA	L DIRECTOR FOR NLRV	Н	06/30/2024
Amd. 3	42,000.00	84,011.00 MEDICA	L DIRECTOR FOR NLRV	Н	06/30/2023
Amd. 2	42,000.00	71,400.04 MEDICA	L DIRECTOR FOR NLRV	Н	06/30/2022
Amd. 1	42,000.00 42,000.00		L DIRECTOR FOR NLRV L DIRECTOR FOR NLRV		06/30/2021
17 A	TTuinneid	f A1	G. M. M. M.	DELTA DEST CONTROL	
17. Ag	ency: Universit	ty of Arkansas	Contractor: Location:	DELTA PEST CONTROL Russellville	State: AR
Service Ty	pe: Technical a	& General Services (TGS	)		
Total Autl	•	· ·	n: 12/21/2019 12/20/2023	Procurement: RFP	
Total Afte		\$1,784,599.61 <b>Funding:</b>		6 - [Auxiliary - Athletics]	
		_	State - 7570, Other - 207		20100061114E
Total Proj		\$917,710.36 <b>MOF</b> :		Contract Number: RA	
Org/Amt: Amd. 5	Amount 238,000.00		anding for continuation of Phletics, Housing & Greek.	est Control Services for Facilities	New Exp Date 12/20/2025
Amd. 4	1,147,855.27		funding for pest control services housing facilities, education		12/20/2025
Amd. 3	208,981.91		Mgmt/Education & Genera	Facilities, Housing Facilities, and I Facilities for pest control services	s
Amd. 2	27,100.95	includes		ing funding for one year which ent facilities to be covered under	12/20/2025
Amd. 1	31,560.00	78,243.00 Increase Services		etics facilities to Pest Control	
	131,101.48	Pest cont work site	ol services for the UA Fayes to determine that pest cont	tteville campus to include inspection of the campus to include ins	
10 4-	I Inivanci	try of Aulrougos	Control	BOCK DOCTTC	_
18. Ag	ency: Universit	ty of Arkansas		ROCK-DOC LLC	~
			Location:	Little Rock	State: AR
Service Ty	pe: Technical &	& General Services (TGS	)		
Total Autl	horized:	\$0.00 Org. Term	<b>1:</b> 09/26/2025 09/25/2020	6 Procurement: CC	
<b>Total Afte</b>	r Review:	\$118,891.00 Funding:	State - 100%		
Total Proj	ected:	\$118,891.00 <b>MOF</b> :		Contract Number: RA	1264279
Org/Amt:	Amount	Paid To Date Objective:			New Exp Date
	118,891.00	destruction		n-site hard drive, e-waste, and solid for campus - includes serial number evices on campus.	
19. Ag	ency: Universit	ty of Arkansas	Contractor	STEPHENS INSURANCE LLC	
17. Ag	ency.	or manous	Location:	Little Rock	State: AR
Correit T	mae Dest	ol Committee Centre		Little Rock	State: AIX
	-	al Consultant Services (Po			
Total Aut			<b>1:</b> 09/26/2025 09/25/202′	/ Procurement: RFP	
Total Afte	r Review:	\$199,200.00 <b>Funding:</b>	Cash - 100%		
T . ID .		£400,000,00 N/OE		C ( IN I DA	1264200

Item E page 63In-State ContractsPage 916-Sep-25

Contract Number: RA1264280

New Exp Date

**Total Projected:** 

**Amount** 

Org/Amt:

\$498,000.00 **MOF**:

Paid To Date Objective:

199,200.00 Risk insurance consulting & brokerage services for the placement and day-to

-day services needs of Department's insurance coverage - including claims advocacy/management, loss control, risk management consulting, other

ancillary policies placed on behalf of Department.

20. Agency: University of Arkansas at Little Rock Contractor: BECDAVIS, INC. DBA JAN-PRO OF

**ARKANSAS** 

**Location:** North Little Rock **State:** AR

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$150,000.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2024 09/30/2025 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$350,000.00 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$150,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA25145489

Org/Amt:AmountPaid To DateObjective:New Exp DateAmd. 1200,000.0073,808.40 The purpose of this amendment is to extend the contract expiration date09/30/2026

for one year, add funds, and increase the Total Projected Cost so that Contractor can continue to provide as-needed janitorial services for all areas of UA Little Rock"s campus. These services include custodial, janitorial, porter, and housekeeping, as well as special project cleaning. This is year two of a potential seven-year competitively bid, multi-

award contract (RFP FB-24-023).

150,000.00 Contractor shall provide as-needed janitorial services for all areas of UA

Little Rock"s campus. These services include custodial, janitorial, porter, and housekeeping; and special project cleaning. General Requirements and Cleaning Expectations shall be as set forth in the applicable subsections of Section 2.1., 2.2., and 2.2.3. of RFP FB-24-023. Performance Standards are as set forth in Sections 2.2.4. and 2.3. of RFP FB-24-023. This is year one of a potential seven-year competitively bid, multi-award contract (RFP FB-24-

023).

21. Agency: University of Arkansas at Little Rock Contractor: CARPET & FLOORING PARTNERS, LLC DBA

C & F FLOORING & RUG GALLERY

**Location:** Little Rock State: AR

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$0.00 **Org. Term:** 09/26/2025 09/25/2028 **Procurement:** IB

**Total After Review:** \$188,387.97 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$439,571.93 MOF: Contract Number: RA26145513

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

188,387.97 Contractor will replace the carpet in the University Village Apartments, on an

as-needed basis. University Village is a 420-bed residence complex for sophomores, juniors, seniors, and graduate students. It features two- and four-bedroom apartment-style suites with private bathrooms. The Contractor will provide removal, preparation, installation, and cleaning services as specified in Section 2.1 of IFB FB-25-035. The peak time for carpet replacement will be during the summer months, but may extend throughout the year. This contract does not guarantee work for the Contractor. Campus Living and other units of UA Little Rock may request the replacement of carpeting for additional locations outside of the University Village Apartments under this contract. This is a firm price, competitively bid contract (IFB FB-25-035) with the Contractor winning the bid at prices set forth in Attachment 6(A).

Item E page 64 In-State Contracts Page 10 16-Sep-25

22. Agency: University of Arkansas at Little Rock Contractor: REVIVE LLC

**Location:** North Little Rock **State:** AR

09/30/2026

**Service Type:** Technical & General Services (TGS)

**Total Authorized:** \$60,000.00 **Org. Term:** 10/01/2024 09/30/2025 **Procurement:** RFP

**Total After Review:** \$100,000.00 **Funding:** State - 100%

Total Projected: \$60,000.00 MOF: Contract Number: RA25145490

Org/Amt: Amount Paid To Date Objective: New Exp Date

Amd. 1 40,000.00 30,802.73 The purpose of this amendment is to extend the contract expiration date

for one year, add funds, and increase the Total Projected Cost so that Contractor can continue to provide as-needed carpet and upholstery cleaning services. This is year two of a potential seven-year competitively bid, multi-award contract (RFP FB-24-023).

60,000.00 Contractor shall provide as-needed carpet and upholstery cleaning services.

General Requirements and Cleaning Expectations shall be as set forth in Sections 2.1., 2.2., and 2.2.2. of RFP FB-24-023. Performance Standards are as set forth in Sections 2.2.4. and 2.3. of RFP FB-24-023. This is year one of a potential seven-year competitively bid, multi-award contract (RFP FB-24-

023).

Item E page 65 In-State Contracts Page 11 16-Sep-25